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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
CATÉGORIE II GANTS ET MANCHETTES DE 
PROTECTION - PROTECTION CONTRE LES 

RISQUES MÉCANIQUES

1 – Utilisation 
Les gants sont principalement conçus pour protéger les 
mains contre les risques mécaniques.
Le marquage CE sur le gant signifie qu’il répond aux 
exigences essentielles de la Réglementation (UE) 
2016/425 applicable en termes d’innocuité, de confort, de 
dextérité, de solidité et de protection.
La référence du gant est VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I.

Les gants ont fait l’objet d’un certificat de « type UE » qui 
peut être délivré par SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, 
Republic of Ireland, organisme notifié N° 2777. 

La déclaration de conformité UE pour le produit est 
disponible sur le site Web : www.rostaing.com
Le numéro de lot du produit pour la déclaration de 
conformité correspondante est présenté sur l’étiquette 
du produit.

Les marquages sur le gant doivent être consultés pour 
déterminer les risques qui sont couverts par l’EPI ainsi 
que les niveaux de performance associés conformément 
au symbole expliqué ci-dessous. Il est essentiel que les 
gants soient utilisés pour les applications qui ont donné 
lieu à leur conception.

Signification des symboles
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EN 388:2016

Protection contre les risques mécaniques
4 :  Résistance à l’abrasion : niveau 4 sur 4 niveaux
1 :  Résistance à la coupure : niveau 1 sur 5 

niveaux
4 :  Résistance à la déchirure : niveau 4 sur 4 

niveaux
2 :  Résistance à la perforation : niveau 2 sur 

4 niveaux
B :  Résistance à la coupure selon l’ISO 13997 : 

Niveau B sur 6 niveaux de A à F

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Vibrations et chocs mécaniques — Vibrations 
main-bras — Mesurage et évaluation du facteur 
de transmission des vibrations par les gants à 
la paume de la main

TRM = 0.865 / TRH = 0.598 (la norme requiert 
« TRM < 0,9 et TRH < 0,6 »

Avertissements
Un niveau élevé indique une bonne protection (0: niveau 1 non 
atteint, X: essai non effectué ou non significatif). 
Les niveaux de performance ne sont valables que sur la 
paume des gants ou sur la totalité de la manchette excepté les 
extrémités (liserés, velcro…)
La classification globale ne reflète pas nécessairement la 
performance de la couche la plus externe.
Les essais ont été réalisés dans des conditions de laboratoire 
définies par les référentiels techniques des normes citées ci-
dessus.
Le port des gants est déconseillé lorsqu’il existe un risque de 
happement par des pièces de machine en mouvement.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018 : Risques mécaniques
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 : Exigences générales
EN ISO 10819:2013 : Vibrations et chocs mécaniques 

Tailles : 8, 9, 10, 11
Dextérité : Niveau 5 (niveau 1 min – niveau 5 max)

2- Précautions d’utilisation
-  Ne pas utiliser ces gants pour manipuler des produits 

chimiques ou lorsqu’il y a des risques électriques, 
thermiques ou de coupure importants

-  Avant toute utilisation, examiner les gants pour déceler 
le moindre défaut ou toute imperfection. Évitez de porter 
des gants endommagés, souillés ou usés.

-  Garder les gants à l’abri de toute exposition à une 
flamme nue

-  Il est nécessaire de porter des gants dont les 
dimensions sont adaptées à la main du porteur. Les 
tailles disponibles pour ce modèle sont 8, 9, 10 et 11. 

3- Constituant / Matières premières dangereuses
Gant tricoté en polyester, enduction paume en mousse de 
caoutchouc. Le poignet du gant contient du caoutchouc 
synthétique (Latex) susceptible de provoquer des 
réactions allergiques pour les personnes sensibles 
qui peuvent développer une irritation et/ou une allergie 
de contact. En présence d’une réaction allergique, il est 
impératif de consulter un médecin dans les plus brefs 
délais. 

4-Instructions d’entretien
-  Stockage : tenir les gants dans leur conditionnement 

d’origine, à l’abri de la lumière et de l’humidité. Gardez 
les à l’abri de toute exposition à l’ozone ou à une flamme 
nue.

-  Entretien : les niveaux de performances sont réalisés 
sur des EPI à l’état neuf. Aucun lavage n’est préconisé.

-  Vieillissement : Les EPI stockés dans leurs emballages 

d’origine à l’abri de l’humidité et de la lumière ne s’altère 
pas dans le temps. Après utilisation, examiner les gants 
pour déceler le moindre défaut ou toute imperfection. 
Écarter les gants qui ont des déchirures, des trous, des 
coutures échappées.

5- Élimination
Les gants usagés risquent d’être contaminés par des 
agents infectieux ou d’autres matières dangereuses. 
Il vous est instamment demandé de les éliminer en 
vertu de la réglementation locale. Pas de décharge ou 
d’incinération sans contrôle.

ROSTAING SA – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 01800 
VILLIEU
Tel +33(0)474 460 710 – Fax +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Notice n° R105 indice 0520
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
CATEGORY II PROTECTIVE GLOVES AND CUFFS - 

PROTECTION FROM MECHANICAL RISKS 

1 – Use 
The gloves are essentially designed to protect the hands 
from mechanical risks.
The CE marking placed on the glove means that it meets 
the essential requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 
applicable in terms of harmlessness, comfort, dexterity, 
solidity and protection.
The glove reference is VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I.

The gloves have been the subject of an “EU type” 
certificate that can be issued by SATRA Technology 
Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, notified body 
N° 2777. 

The EU declaration of conformity for the product is 
available on the web site: www.rostaing.com
The product batch number for the corresponding 
declaration of conformity features on the product label.

The markings on the glove must be consulted to 
determine which risks are covered by the PPE as well as 
the associated performance levels in compliance with the 
symbol explained below. It is essential that the gloves be 
used for the applications for which they were designed.

Symbol meanings
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EN 388:2016
Protection from mechanical risks
4: Abrasion resistance (4 levels: min 1 – max 4)
1: Cutting resistance (5 levels: min 1 – max 5)
4: Tear resistance (4 levels: min 1 – max 4)
2: Perforation resistance (4 levels: min 1 – max 4)
B:  Cutting resistance as per ISO 13997  

(6 levels: min A – max F)

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Mechanical vibration and shock – Hand-arm 
vibration – Measurement and evaluation of the 
vibration transmissibility of the glove at the 
palm of the hand.

TRM = 0.865 / TRH = 0.598 (the standard requires 
“TRM < 0.9 and TRH < 0.6”

Warnings
A high level indicates good protection (0: level 1 or A not 
reached, X: test not carried out). 
The performance levels are only valid for the palms of the 
gloves.
The overall classification is not necessarily the performance of 
the outermost layer.
The tests were carried out in laboratory conditions defined by 
Harmonised European standards.
Wearing gloves is not recommended in situations where there 
is a risk of being caught up in moving machinery.
If the blade is blunted in the “Cut test” context, the results 
of these tests are only for information purposes.  Only the 
cutting resistance test as per ISO 13997 determines product 
performance.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mechanical risks
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: General requirements
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mechanical vibration and shock 

Sizes: 8, 9, 10,11
Dexterity: Level 5 (level 1 min – level 5 max)

2- Precautions for use
-  Do not use these gloves to handle chemicals
-  Before all use, inspect the gloves to detect any defect 

or imperfection. Avoid wearing soiled or worn gloves.
-  Keep the gloves away from any exposure to bare flames
-  Glove dimensions must be adapted to the wearer’s 

hand size. On this subject, refer to the size featured 
on the glove.

3- Components / Hazardous raw materials
Knitted gloves composed of Polyester, foam rubber palm 
coated. A part of this gloves is composed of synthetic 
rubber (Latex), that can cause allergic reactions to 
sensitive subjects that may experience irritation and/or 
contact allergy. If an allergic reaction occurs, it is essential 
to get medical advice as quickly as possible.

For more information, please contact the ROSTAING 
technical department.
  
4-Care instructions
-  Storage: keep the gloves in their original packaging and 

away from light and humidity. Keep the gloves away 
from exposure to ozone or bare flames.

-  Care: The performance levels are for new PPE. 
Cleaning of this glove may influence the physical, 
mechanical and vibration reduction properties. Rostaing 
declines all liability in the event of unplanned care or 
washing. 

-  Ageing: PPE stored in their original packaging away 
from humidity and light do not alter over time. After use, 
inspect the gloves to detect any defect or imperfection. 
Dispose of gloves that have tears, holes or broken 
seams.

5- Disposal
The used gloves risk having been contaminated by 
infectious agents or other hazardous substances. We 
strongly recommend their disposal in compliance with 
local regulations. No landfill or incineration without 
checks.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
Phone +33(0)474 460 710 – Fax +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Instruction n° R105 version 0520
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
KATEGORIE II SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE UND 

STULPEN - SCHUTZ VOR MECHANISCHEN RISIKEN 

1 - Anwendung 
Die Handschuhe wurden in erster Linie entwickelt, um die 
Hände vor mechanischen Risiken zu schützen.
Die CE-Kennzeichnung auf dem Handschuh bedeutet, 
dass den grundlegenden Anforderungen der Verordnung 
(EU) 2016/425 bezüglich Unbedenklichkeit, Komfort, 
Fingerfertigkeit, Haltbarkeit und Schutz entsprochen wird.
Die Referenz des Handschuhs ist VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

Für die Handschuhe gibt es eine „EU-
Typenbescheinigung“, die von SATRA Technology 
Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15YN2P, Republik Irland, zugelassene Stelle 
Nr. 2777, ausgestellt wurde. 

Erhältlich ist die EU-Konformitätserklärung auf der 
Website: www.rostaing.com
Die Chargennummer des Produkts für die entsprechende 
Konformitätserklärung befindet sich auf dem 
Produktetikett.

Um zu erfahren, vor welchen Risiken die PSA schützt 
und welche Leistungsstufen gemäß dem nachstehend 
erklärten Piktogramm mit ihr verbunden sind, muss die 
Kennzeichnung auf dem Handschuh hinzugezogen 
werden.  Die Handschuhe sind zwingend für die 
vorgesehene Anwendung zu tragen, nämlich zum Schutz 
der Hände vor mechanischen Risiken.

Bedeutung der Piktogramme
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EN 388:2016
Schutz vor mechanischen Risiken
4: Abriebfestigkeit (4 Stufen: min. 1 – max. 4)
1: Schnittfestigkeit (5 Stufen: min. 1 – max. 5)
4: Weiterreißkraft (4 Stufen: min. 1 – max. 4)
2: Durchstichfestigkeit (4 Stufen: min. 1 – max. 4)
B:  Schnittfestigkeit nach ISO 13997  

(6 Stufen: min. A – max. F)

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Mechanische Schwingungen und Stöße - 
Hand-Arm-Schwingungen - Messung und 
Bewertung der Schwingungsübertragung von 
Handschuhen in der Handfläche.

TRM = 0.865 / TRH = 0.598 (Die Norm erfordert 
“TRM < 0.9 und TRH < 0.6”

Warnhinweise
Eine hohe Stufe deutet auf einen guten Schutz hin (0: Stufe 1 
oder A nicht erreicht, X: Test nicht durchgeführt).  
Die Leistungsstufen gelten nur für den Handflächenbereich 
der Handschuhe.
Die Gesamtklassifikation spiegelt nicht zwangsläufig die 
Leistung der äußersten Schicht wider. 
Die Versuche wurden unter Laborbedingungen durchgeführt, 
die durch harmonisierte europäische Normen festgelegt 
wurden.
Wenn die Gefahr besteht, von beweglichen Maschinenteilen 
erfasst zu werden, wird vom Tragen der Handschuhe 
abgeraten.
Beim Abstumpfen des Messers im Rahmen der Schnittprüfung 
„Schnitt-Test“ haben diese Versuche nur informativen 
Charakter.  Die Schnittfestigkeitsprüfung ISOO 13997 allein 
bestimmt die Leistungsstufe des Produkts.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mechanische Risiken
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Allgemeine Anforderungen
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mechanische Schwingungen und 
Stöße 

Größen: 8, 9, 10, 11

Fingerfertigkeit: Stufe 5 (min. Stufe 1 –  max. Stufe 5)

2- Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
-  Diese Handschuhe nicht für die Handhabung von 

chemischen Produkten verwenden
-  Vor jeder Anwendung die Handschuhe prüfen, ob sie 

nicht Fehler oder Mängel aufweisen. Vermeiden Sie 
es, beschädigte, verschmutzte oder verschlissene 
Handschuhe zu tragen.

-  Die Handschuhe vor Kontakt mit offenen Flammen 
schützen

-  Nur Handschuhe tragen, deren Abmessungen den 
Händen des Trägers entsprechen. Siehe hierfür die 
Größe, die auf der Kennzeichnung des Handschuhs 
angegeben wird.

3- Bestandteile / Gefährliche Materialien
Strickhandschuhe aus Polyester, in der Handfläche 
mit Schaumgummi beschichtet. Diese Handschuhe 
bestehen zum Teil aus Synthesekautschuk (Latex), der 
bei empfindlichen Personen allergische Reaktionen 
hervorrufen kann. Sie können eine Reizung und/oder 
eine Kontaktallergie entwickeln. Bei allergischer Reaktion 
muss unverzüglich ein Arzt aufgesucht werden.
Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
technischen Kundendienst von ROSTAING.
  
4-Pflegeanweisungen
-  Lagerung: Bewahren Sie die Handschuhe in ihrer 

Originalverpackung an einem trockenen und vor Licht 
geschütztem Ort auf.  Die Handschuhe müssen vor 
Ozon und offenen Flammen geschützt werden.

-  Pflege: Die Leistungsstufen gelten für neue PSA. Die 
Reinigung dieser Handschuhe kann ihre physikalischen, 
mechanischen und schwingungsreduzierenden 
Eigenschaften beeinflussen. Rostaing lehnt jede Haftung 
für nicht vorgesehene Pflege oder Reinigung ab.. 

-  Alterung: Die Eigenschaften der in ihrer 
Originalverpackung an einem trockenen und vor Licht 
geschütztem Ort aufbewahrten PSA werden nicht 
beeinträchtigt. Nach jeder Anwendung die Handschuhe 
prüfen, ob sie nicht Fehler oder Mängel aufweisen. 
Handschuhe mit Rissen, Löchern oder aufgegangenen 
Nähten nicht verwenden.

5- Entsorgung
Abgenutzte Handschuhe können durch Infektionserreger 
oder andere gefährliche Substanzen kontaminiert 
werden.  Bitte entsorgen Sie diese gemäß den 
Rechtsvorschriften vor Ort. Keine unkontrollierte 
Entsorgung oder Verbrennung.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – F 
- 01800 VILLIEU
Tel.: +33(0)474 460 710 – Fax +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Datetnblattt Nr. R105 Index 0520

NL

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING
CATEGORIE II BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN 

EN POLSBOORDEN - BESCHERMING TEGEN 
MECHANISCHE RISICO’S 

1 – Gebruik 
De handschoenen zijn in de eerste plaats ontworpen om 
de handen te beschermen tegen mechanische risico’s.
De CE-markering op de handschoen betekent dat ze 
voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten van Verordening 
(EU) 2016/425 die van toepassing zijn op het gebied van 
onschadelijkheid, comfort, beweeglijkheid, stevigheid en 
bescherming.
De handschoenreferentie is VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

De handschoenen zijn het voorwerp geweest van 
een «EU type» certificaat dat kan worden afgegeven 
door SATRA Technology Europe Limited – Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15 D15, YN2P, Republiek 
van Ierland, aangemelde instantie nr. 2777.
De EU-conformiteitsverklaring voor het product is 
beschikbaar op de website: www.rostaing.com
Het partijnummer van het product voor de 
overeenkomstige conformiteitsverklaring op het 
productetiket.

Raadpleeg de markeringen op de handschoen om na te 
gaan welke risico’s worden gedekt door de PBM’s en de 
bijbehorende prestatieniveaus in overeenstemming met 
het hieronder beschreven symbool. Het is essentieel dat 
de handschoenen worden gebruikt voor de toepassingen 
waarvoor ze zijn ontworpen.

Betekenis van de symbolen
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EN 388:2016
Bescherming tegen mechanische risico’s
4: Schuurweerstand (4 niveaus: min. 1 - max. 4)
1: Snijweerstand (5 niveaus: min. 1 - max. 5)
4: Scheurweerstand (4 niveaus: min. 1 - max. 4)
2: Perforatieweerstand (4 niveaus: min. 1 - max. 4)
B:  Snijweerstand volgens ISO 13997  

(6 niveaus: min. A - max. F)

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Mechanische trillingen en schokken - Hand-
armtrillingen - Meting en evaluatie van de 
overdraagbaarheid van de trillingen van de 
handschoen naar de handpalm.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (de norm vereist 
«TRM < 0,9 en TRH < 0,6»)

Waarschuwingen
Een hoog niveau duidt op een goede bescherming (0: niveau 1 
of A niet bereikt, X: test niet uitgevoerd). 
De prestatieniveaus gelden alleen voor de handpalmen.
De algemene indeling is niet noodzakelijkerwijs de prestatie 
van de buitenste laag.
De tests werden uitgevoerd onder laboratoriumomstandigheden 
die in de geharmoniseerde Europese normen zijn vastgelegd.
Het is niet aanbevolen om handschoenen te dragen in situaties 
waarin het risico bestaat dat je verstrikt raakt in bewegende 
machines.
Het mes in het kader van de «snijproef» is bot en de 
resultaten van deze proeven slechts ter informatie.  Alleen de 
snijweerstandstest volgens ISO 13997 bepaalt de prestaties 
van het product.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mechanische risico’s
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Algemene eisen
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mechanische trillingen en schokken 

Maten: 8, 9, 10, 11
Vingervaardigheid: Niveau 5 (min. niveau 1 – max. niveau 5)

2. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruik
-  Gebruik deze handschoenen niet om chemicaliën te 

hanteren
-  Inspecteer de handschoenen voor elk gebruik om 

eventuele gebreken of onvolkomenheden op te sporen. 
Vermijd vervuilde of versleten handschoenen.

-  Houd de handschoenen uit de buurt van open vlammen
-  De maat van de handschoen moeten worden aangepast 

aan de handmaat van de drager. Raadpleeg hiervoor de 
maat die op de handschoen vermeld staat.

3- Componenten / Gevaarlijke grondstoffen
Polyester gebreide handschoenen, met schuimrubber 
handpalm. Een deel van deze handschoenen is 
samengesteld uit synthetisch rubber (latex), dat 
allergische reacties kan veroorzaken bij gevoelige 
personen die irritatie en/of contactallergie kunnen 
ervaren. Als er een allergische reactie optreedt, is het 
belangrijk om zo snel mogelijk medisch advies in te 
winnen.
Voor meer informatie kunt u contact opnemen met de 
technische dienst van ROSTAING.
  

4-Onderhoudsinstructies
-  Opslag: bewaar de handschoenen in de originele 

verpakking en uit de buurt van licht en vocht. Houd de 
handschoenen uit de buurt van ozon of open vlammen.

-  Onderhoud: De prestatieniveaus zijn voor nieuwe 
PBM’s. De fysieke, mechanische en trillingsdempende 
eigenschappen kunnen worden beïnvloed als deze 
handschoen wordt gereinigd. Rostaing wijst alle 
aansprakelijkheid af in geval van ongepland onderhoud 
of wassen. 

-  Veroudering: Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 
(PBM) die in de originele verpakking zijn opgeborgen 
uit de buurt van vocht en licht, veranderen niet na 
verloop van tijd. Inspecteer de handschoenen na 
gebruik op eventuele gebreken of onvolkomenheden. 
Gooi handschoenen met scheuren, gaten of kapotte 
naden weg.

5- Afvoeren
De gebruikte handschoenen kunnen verontreinigd zijn 
met besmettelijke stoffen of andere gevaarlijke stoffen. 
Wij raden u ten zeerste aan om deze handschoenen 
af te voeren in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke 
voorschriften. Niet ongecontroleerd verbranden of 
dumpen.

ROSTAING SA Ets - 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle - 
01800 VILLIEU
Tel.: +33(0)474 460 710 – Fax +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Instructie nr. R105 versie 0520
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
GUANTI E POLSINI DI PROTEZIONE DI CATEGORIA II - 

PROTEZIONE DAI RISCHI MECCANICI 

1 – Uso 
I guanti sono essenzialmente progettati per proteggere le 
mani dai rischi meccanici.
Il marchio CE presente sul guanto significa che esso 
soddisfa i requisiti essenziali del Regolamento (UE) 
2016/425 applicabile in termini di innocuità, comfort, 
destrezza, solidità e protezione.
Il riferimento del guanto è VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

I guanti sono stati oggetto di un certificato di «tipo UE» 
che può essere rilasciato da SATRA Technology Europe 
Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 
YN2P, Republic of Ireland, organismo notificato N° 2777.

La dichiarazione di conformità UE per il prodotto è 
disponibile sul sito web www.rostaing.com
Il numero di lotto del prodotto per la corrispondente 
dichiarazione di conformità si trova sull’etichetta del 
prodotto.

I marchi sul guanto devono essere consultati per 
determinare quali rischi sono coperti dai DPI e i livelli di 
prestazione associati in conformità al simbolo spiegato di 
seguito. È essenziale che i guanti siano utilizzati per le 
applicazioni per le quali sono stati progettati.

Significati dei simboli
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EN 388:2016
Protezione dai rischi meccanici
4: Resistenza all’abrasione (4 livelli: min 1 - max 4)
1: Resistenza al taglio (5 livelli: min 1 - max 5)
4: Resistenza allo strappo (4 livelli: min 1 - max 4)
2:  Resistenza alla perforazione  

(4 livelli: min 1 - max 4)
B:  Resistenza al taglio secondo ISO 13997 (6 

livelli: min A - max F)

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Vibrazione meccanica e shock - Vibrazione 
mano-braccio - Misurazione e valutazione della 
trasmissibilità delle vibrazioni del guanto al 
palmo della mano.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (la norma richiede 
«TRM < 0,9 e TRH < 0,6»)

Avvertenze
Un livello elevato indica una buona protezione (0: livello 1 o A 
non raggiunto, X: test non effettuato). 
I livelli di prestazione sono validi solo per i palmi dei guanti.
La classificazione complessiva non corrisponde 
necessariamente alla performance dello strato più esterno.
Le prove sono state effettuate in condizioni di laboratorio 
definite dalle norme europee armonizzate.
Si sconsiglia l’uso dei guanti in situazioni in cui vi è il rischio di 
rimanere impigliati in macchinari in movimento.
Se la lama è smussata a livello di «Test di taglio», i risultati 
di questi test sono solo a scopo informativo.  Solo la prova di 
resistenza al taglio secondo la norma ISO 13997 determina le 
prestazioni del prodotto.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Rischi meccanici
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Requisiti generali
EN ISO 10819:2013: Vibrazioni meccaniche e urti 

Dimensioni: 8, 9, 10, 11
Destrezza: Livello 5 (livello 1 min - livello 5 max)

2- Precauzioni per l’uso
-  Non utilizzare questi guanti per maneggiare prodotti 

chimici

-  Prima di ogni utilizzo, ispezionare i guanti per rilevare 
eventuali difetti o imperfezioni. Evitare di indossare 
guanti sporchi o usurati.

-  Tenere i guanti lontano da qualsiasi esposizione alle 
fiamme libere

-  Le dimensioni del guanto devono essere adattate 
alle dimensioni della mano di chi lo indossa. A questo 
proposito, fare riferimento alla taglia riportata sul guanto.

3 - Componenti/Materie prime pericolose
Guanti in maglia di poliestere, rivestimento del palmo in 
gommapiuma. Una parte di questi guanti è composta 
da gomma sintetica (Latex), che può causare reazioni 
allergiche a soggetti sensibili che possono manifestare 
irritazioni e/o allergie da contatto. Se si verifica una 
reazione allergica, è essenziale ottenere un parere 
medico il più rapidamente possibile.
Per maggiori informazioni, contattare l’ufficio tecnico 
ROSTAING.
  
4-Istruzioni per la cura
-  Conservazione: conservare i guanti nella loro 

confezione originale e al riparo dalla luce e dall’umidità. 
Tenere i guanti lontano dall’esposizione all’ozono o alle 
fiamme libere.

-  Cura: I livelli di prestazione sono per i nuovi DPI. La 
pulizia di questo guanto può influenzare le proprietà 
fisiche, meccaniche e di riduzione delle vibrazioni. 
Rostaing declina ogni responsabilità in caso di cure o 
lavaggi non pianificati. 

-  Invecchiamento: I DPI conservati nella loro confezione 
originale al riparo dall’umidità e dalla luce non si alterano 
nel tempo. Dopo ogni utilizzo, ispezionare i guanti per 
rilevare eventuali difetti o imperfezioni. Smaltire i guanti 
che presentano lacerazioni, buchi o cuciture rotte.

5- Smaltimento
I guanti utilizzati rischiano di essere stati contaminati 
da agenti infettivi o altre sostanze pericolose. Ne 
raccomandiamo vivamente lo smaltimento in conformità 
alle normative locali. Nessuna discarica o incenerimento 
senza controlli.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
Telefono +33(0)474 460 710 - Fax +33(0)474 613 443 - 
www.rostaing.com Istruzione n° R105 versione 0520

ES

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
CATEGORÍA II GUANTES Y MANGUITOS DE 

PROTECCIÓN - PROTECCIÓN FRENTE A RIESGOS 
MECÁNICOS 

1 – Uso 
Los guantes están diseñados principalmente para 
proteger las manos de riesgos mecánicos.
El marcado CE indicado en el guante significa que 
cumple los requisitos esenciales del Reglamento (UE) 
2016/425 aplicable en términos de inocuidad, confort, 
destreza, resistencia y protección.
La referencia del guante es VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

Los guantes han recibido un certificado «UE de tipo» 
otorgado por SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublín 15, D15 YN2P, 
Republic of Ireland, organismo notificado N.° 2777. 

La declaración de conformidad UE del producto está 
disponible en la página web: www.rostaing.com
El número de lote del producto para la declaración de 
conformidad correspondiente aparece en la etiqueta del 
producto.

Hay que consultar los marcados del guante para 
determinar los riesgos cubiertos por el EPI al igual que 
los niveles de prestaciones asociados de conformidad 
con el símbolo explicado debajo. Es fundamental que 
los guantes se usen para las aplicaciones para las que 
están indicados.

Significados de los símbolos

4142B

EN 388:2016

Protección de riesgos mecánicos
4:  Resistencia a la abrasión  

(4 niveles: mín. 1 – máx. 4)
1:  Resistencia al corte (5 niveles: mín. 1 – máx. 5)
4:  Resistencia al desgarro  

(4 niveles: mín. 1 – máx. 4)
2:  Resistencia a la perforación  

(4 niveles: mín. 1 – máx. 4)
B:  Resistencia al corte conforme a la ISO 13997  

(6 niveles: mín. A – máx. F)

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Vibración mecánica e impacto - Vibración 
mano-brazo - Medida y evaluación de la 
transmisibilidad de la vibración del guante en 
la palma de la mano.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (la norma exige «TRM 
< 0,9 y TRH < 0,6»

Advertencias
Un nivel alto indica buena protección (0: nivel 1 o A no 
alcanzado, X: prueba no realizada). 
Los niveles de prestaciones son válidos solo en las palmas 
de los guantes.
La clasificación general no son necesariamente las 
prestaciones de la capa exterior.
Las pruebas han sido realizadas en condiciones de laboratorio 
definidas por normas europeas armonizadas.
No se recomienda el uso de guantes en situaciones en las que 
existe riesgo enganche en maquinaria en movimiento.
Aunque el filo esté desafilado en el contexto de la «Prueba de 
corte», los resultados de estas pruebas son solo informativos.  
Solo la prueba de resistencia al corte conforme a la ISO 13997 
determina las prestaciones del producto.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Riesgos mecánicos
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Requisitos generales
EN ISO 10819:2013: Vibración mecánica e impacto 

Tallas: 8, 9, 10,11
Destreza: Nivel 5 (nivel 1 mín. – nivel 5 máx.)

2- Precauciones de uso
-  No use estos guantes para manipular químicos
-  Antes de usar, compruebe los guantes para detectar 

cualquier defecto o imperfección. Evite llevar guantes 
sucios o desgastados.

-  Mantenga los guantes alejados de la exposición a 
llamas desnudas

-  Las dimensiones del guante deben ser adecuadas 
al tamaño de la mano del usuario. A este respecto, 
consulte la talla indicada en el guante.

3- Componentes / Materias primas peligrosas
Guantes de poliéster de punto, palma cubierta con 
espuma de goma. Una parte de estos guantes está 
compuesta de goma sintética (látex), que puede 
provocar reacciones alérgicas en personas con 
sensibilidad que pueden sufrir irritaciones o alergias 
por contacto. Si se produce una reacción alérgica, es 
fundamental buscar asistencia médica lo antes posible.
Para más información, póngase en contacto con el 
servicio técnico de ROSTAING.
  
4- Instrucciones de mantenimiento

-  Almacenamiento: guarde los guantes en su paquete 
original alejados de la luz y la humedad. Mantenga los 
guantes alejados de la exposición a ozono o a llamas 
desnudas.

-  Mantenimiento: Los niveles de prestaciones son para 
EPIs nuevos. Al limpiar estos guantes se puede influir 
en las propiedades físicas, mecánicas y de reducción 
de vibraciones. Rostaing declina toda responsabilidad 
en caso de mantenimiento o lavado imprevistos. 

-  Envejecimiento: Un EPI almacenado en su paquete 
original lejos de la humedad y la luz no se altera a lo 
largo del tiempo. Después de usar, compruebe los 
guantes para detectar cualquier defecto o imperfección. 
Deshágase de los guantes que tengan rasgaduras, 
agujeros o costuras rotas.

5- Eliminación
Los guantes usados corren el riesgo de haber sido 
contaminados por agentes infecciosos u otras sustancias 
peligrosas. Recomendamos encarecidamente su 
eliminación de acuerdo con la normativa local. No se 
pueden echar en el vertedero o incinerar sin control.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
LUVAS E PUNHOS DE PROTEÇÃO CATEGORIA II - 

PROTEÇÃO DE RISCOS MECÂNICOS 

1 – Utilização 
As luvas são essencialmente concebidas para proteger 
as mãos contra riscos mecânicos.
A marca CE, colocada na luva, significa que esta cumpre 
os requisitos essenciais da Regulamentação (UE) 
2016/425 aplicável em termos de inocuidade, conforto, 
destreza, solidez e proteção.
A referência da luva é VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I.

As luvas foram objeto de um certificado “tipo UE” que 
pode ser emitido pelo SATRA Technology Europe 
Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, 
D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, organismo notificado 
N° 2777.

A declaração UE de conformidade para o produto está 
disponível no site: www.rostaing.com

O número de lote do produto para a declaração de 
conformidade correspondente é indicado no rótulo do 
produto.

Devem ser consultadas as marcas na luva para 
determinar que riscos são cobertos pelo EPP, bem como 
os níveis de desempenho associados, em conformidade 
com o símbolo explicado a seguir. É essencial que as 
luvas sejam utilizadas para as aplicações às quais se 
destinam.

Significados dos símbolos

4142B

EN 388:2016
Proteção contra riscos mecânicos
4: Resistência à abrasão (4 níveis: mín 1 – máx 4)
1: Resistência ao corte (5 níveis: mín 1 – máx 5)
4: Resistência ao desgaste (4 níveis: mín 1 – máx 4)
2:  Resistência à perfuração (4 níveis: mín 1 – máx 4)
B:  Resistência ao corte, de acordo com ISO 13997 

(6 níveis: mín. A – máx. F)

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Vibração mecânica e choque – Vibração 
mão/braço – Medição e avaliação da 
transmissibilidade da vibração da luva na 
palma da mão.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (a norma  requer 
“TRM < 0,9 e TRH < 0,6”

Avisos
Um nível elevado indica uma boa proteção (0: nível 1 ou A não 
atingido, X: teste não realizado). 
Os níveis de desempenho são válidos apenas para as palmas 
das luvas.
A classificação geral não é necessariamente o desempenho 
da camada periférica.
Os testes foram realizados em condições laboratoriais 
definidas por Normas Europeias Harmonizadas.
Usar luvas não é recomendado em situações em que exista 
risco de ser apanhado por maquinaria em movimento.
Se a lâmina estiver embotada no contexto “Teste de corte”, 
os resultados destes testes destinam-se apenas a fins 
informativos.  Apenas o teste de resistência ao corte, de acordo 
com a ISO 13997, determina o desempenho do produto.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Riscos mecânicos
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Requisitos gerais
EN ISO 10819:2013: Vibração mecânica e choque 

Tamanhos: 8, 9, 10, 11
Destreza: Nível 5 (nível 1 mín. – nível 5 máx.)

2- Precauções de utilização
-  Não utilize estas luvas para manipular químicos
-  Antes de qualquer utilização, inspecione as luvas para 

detetar qualquer defeito ou imperfeição. Evite usar luvas 

sujas ou gastas.
-  Mantenha as luvas afastadas de qualquer exposição a 

chamas abertas.
-  As dimensões das luvas devem ser adaptadas ao 

tamanho das mãos do utilizador. A este respeito, 
consulte o tamanho indicado nas luvas.

3- Componentes / matérias-primas perigosas
Luvas de malha, em poliéster, palma revestida com 
espuma de borracha. Uma parte destas luvas é 
composta por borracha sintética (Látex) que pode 
causar reações alérgicas em pessoas sensíveis, as 
quais poderão experimentar irritação e/ou alergia ao 
contacto. Se ocorrer uma reação alérgica, é essencial 
obter aconselhamento médico, tão rápido quanto 
possível.
Para mais informações, contacte o departamento técnico 
da ROSTAING.
  
4-Instruções de cuidados
-  Armazenamento: mantenha as luvas na sua 

embalagem, e afastadas da luz e da humidade. 
Mantenha as luvas afastadas da exposição ao ozono 
ou a chamas abertas.

-  Cuidados: Os níveis de desempenho são para novos 
EPP. A limpeza destas luvas pode influenciar as 
propriedades físicas, mecânicas e de redução da 
vibração. A Rostaing declina qualquer responsabilidade 
em caso de cuidados ou lavagem não-planeada. 

-  Durabilidade: Os EPP guardados na sua embalagem 
original, afastados da humidade e da luz, não são 
alterados com o tempo. Depois da utilização, inspecione 
as luvas para detetar qualquer defeito ou imperfeição. 
Elimine luvas com rasgões, furos ou costuras abertas.

5- Eliminação
As luvas usadas podem estar contaminadas por 
agentes infecciosos ou outras substâncias perigosas. 
Recomendamos fortemente a sua eliminação, em 
conformidade com as normas locais. Não enviar para 
aterro ou incineração sem verificações.
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HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
II. KATEGÓRIÁJÚ VÉDŐKESZTYŰK ÉS 

MANDZSETTÁK - MECHANIKAI KOCKÁZATOK 
ELLENI VÉDELEM 

1 – Használat 
A kesztyűt lényegében a kéz mechanikai kockázatok 
elleni védelmére tervezték.
A kesztyűn feltüntetett CE jelölés azt jelenti, hogy az 
ártalmatlanság, kényelem, kézügyesség, szilárdság 
és védelem szempontjából megfelel a 2016/425 (EU) 
rendelet lényeges előírásainak.
A kesztyű hivatkozása: VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I.

A kesztyűre „EU típusú” tanúsítási eljárást végeztek, ezt 
a tanúsítványt a SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, 
Republic of Ireland, 2777 számú bejelentett szervezet. 

A termék EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozata a honlapon 
érhető el: www.rostaing.com
A termék megfelelőségi nyilatkozathoz kapcsolódó 
gyártási tételszáma a termék címkéjén látható.

A személyi védőfelszerelés által megelőzött 
kockázatokkal, valamint az alább ismertetett 
szimbólumoknak megfelelő, azokhoz fűződő 
teljesítményszintekkel kapcsolatos információkról a 
kesztyűn elhelyezett jelzések adnak tájékoztatást. 
Rendkívül fontos, hogy a kesztyűt arra a célra 
alkalmazzák, amire tervezték.

Szimbólumok jelentése

4142B

EN 388:2016
Mechanikai kockázatok elleni védelem
4: Dörzsállóság (4 szint: min. 1 – max. 4)
1: Vágásállóság (5 szint: min. 1 – max. 5)
4: Szakadásállóság (4 szint: min. 1 – max. 4)
2: Perforálásállóság (4 szint: min. 1 – max. 4)
B:  Vágásállóság az ISO 13997 szabvány szerint  

(6 szint: min. A – max. F) 
EN ISO 

10819:2013
Mechanikai rezgés és lökés. Kéz-kar rezgés. A 
rezgésátvitel mérési és értékelési módszere a 
védőkesztyű tenyérrészénél.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (a szabvány előírása 
„TRM < 0,9 és TRH < 0,6”

Figyelmeztetések

A magas szint jó védelmet jelez (0: 1 vagy A szintet nem éri el, 
X: vizsgálat nem történt). 
A teljesítményszintek csupán a kesztyű tenyérrészére 
érvényesek.
Az átfogó besorolás nem feltétlenül a legkülső réteg 
teljesítményére vonatkozik.
A vizsgálatot harmonizált európai szabványok szerint 
meghatározott laboratóriumi körülmények között végezték. 
A kesztyű viselése nem javasolt olyan helyzetben, amikor 
felmerül a kockázata, hogy mozgó gépalkatrészek közé 
szorulhat.
Ha a „Vágási vizsgálat” összefüggésében a penge eltompul, 
a vizsgálatok eredményei csupán tájékoztatásul szolgálnak.  
Kizárólag az ISO 13997 szabvány szerinti vágásállósági 
vizsgálat határozza meg a termék teljesítményét.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018 szabvány: Mechanikai kockázatok
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 szabvány: Általános 
követelmények
EN ISO 10819:2013 szabvány: Mechanikai rezgés és 
lökés 

Méretek: 8, 9, 10, 11
Kézügyesség: 5. szint (1. szint min. – 5. szint max.)

2- Használati óvintézkedések
-  A kesztyűt ne használja vegyszerek kezelésére
-  Mindennemű használat előtt vizsgálja át a kesztyűt a 

hibák vagy tökéletlenségek felderítése érdekében. Ne 
viseljen szennyeződött vagy kopott kesztyűt.

-  A kesztyűt nyílt lángtól tartsa távol
-  A kesztyű méretét a viselőjének kézmérete szerint kell 
megválasztani. Ehhez ellenőrizze a kesztyűn jelzett 
méretet.

3- Összetevők / Veszélyes nyersanyagok
Poliészter kesztyű, hab tenyérrel bevonva. A kesztyű 
egy része szintetikus gumiból (latex) készül, amely arra 
érzékeny személyeknél allergiás reakciót válthat ki, 
irritációt és/vagy érintkezéses allergiát okozhat. Allergiás 
reakció esetén fontos, hogy a lehető leghamarabb orvosi 
tanácsban részesüljön.
Bővebb információ a ROSTAING műszaki részlegénél 
érhető el.
  
4- Ápolási utasítások
-  Tárolás: a kesztyűt eredeti csomagolásában, fénytől és 

párától védve kell tárolni. A kesztyűt tartsa távol ózontól 
vagy nyílt lángtól.

-  Ápolás: A teljesítményszintek új személyi 
védőfelszerelésre vonatkoznak. A kesztyű tisztítása 
befolyásolhatja annak fizikai, mechanikai és 

rezgéscsökkentési tulajdonságait. A Rostain a nem 
tervezett ápolás vagy mosás esetén semmilyen 
felelősséget nem vállal. 

-  Öregedés: Az eredeti csomagolásban, párától és 
fénytől távol tárolt személyi védőfelszerelések idővel 
nem változnak. Használat után vizsgálja át a kesztyűt 
a hibák vagy tökéletlenségek felderítése érdekében. 
A szakadt, lyukas vagy szakadt öltésekkel rendelkező 
kesztyűt selejtezze le.

5- Ártalmatlanítás
A használt kesztyűknél felmerül a fertőző anyagokkal 
vagy egyéb veszélyes anyagokkal történt szennyeződés 
kockázata. Erősen ajánlott a helyi szabályozásnak 
megfelelő ártalmatlanításuk. Ellenőrzés nélkül 
hulladéklerakóban vagy hulladékégetőben nem 
helyezhetők el.
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
KATEGORIE II OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE A NÁTEPNÍKY – 

OCHRANA PROTI MECHANICKÝM RIZIKŮM 

1 – Použití 
Rukavice jsou v zásadě určeny k ochraně rukou před 
mechanickými riziky.
Označení CE umístěné na rukavici znamená, že splňuje 
základní požadavky nařízení (EU) 2016/425 vztahujícího 
se na nezávadnost, pohodlí, obratnost, pevnost a 
ochranu.
Reference pro rukavice je VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

Rukavice byly předmětem typového certifikátu EU, 
který může vydat SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, 
Republic of Ireland, oznámený subjekt N° 2777.

Prohlášení o shodě EU pro tento produkt je k dispozici na 
webové stránce: www.rostaing.com
Číslo šarže produktu pro odpovídající prvky prohlášení o 
shodě na štítku výrobku.

Pro určení rizik, která jsou těmito OOP pokryta, je třeba 
se řídit značením na rukavici a souvisejícími úrovněmi 

výkonnosti v souladu se symbolem vysvětleným níže. Je 
nezbytné, aby byly rukavice používány pro aplikace, pro 
které byly navrženy.

Významy symbolů

4142B

EN 388:2016
Ochrana před mechanickými riziky
4: Odolnost proti oděru (4 úrovně: min 1 – max 4)
1: Odolnost proti proříznutí (5 úrovní: min 1 – max 5)
4: Odolnost proti protržení (4 úrovně: min 1 – max 4)
2:  Odolnost proti propíchnutí  

(4 úrovně: min 1 – max 4)
B:  Odolnost proti proříznutí podle ISO 13997  

(6 úrovní: min A – max F)
EN ISO 

10819:2013
Mechanické vibrace a rázy – Vibrace rukou a 
paží – Měření a hodnocení rukavice ohledně 
přenositelnosti vibrací na dlani ruky.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (standard vyžaduje 
„TRM < 0,9 a TRH < 0,6“)

Varování
Vysoká úroveň znamená dobrou ochranu (0: úroveň 1 nebo A 
nedosažena, X: test nebyl proveden). 
Úrovně výkonnosti platí pouze pro dlaně rukavic.
Celková klasifikace nemusí nutně představovat výkonnost 
vnější vrstvy.
Testy byly provedeny v laboratorních podmínkách 
definovaných harmonizovanými evropskými normami.
Nosit rukavice se nedoporučuje v situacích, kdy existuje riziko 
zachycení pohybujícími se stroji.
Pokud je čepel v kontextu „Testu řezu“ otupená, výsledky 
těchto testů jsou pouze pro informační účely.  Výkonnost 
výrobku určuje pouze test odolnosti proti proříznutí podle ISO 
13997.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mechanická rizika
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Všeobecné požadavky
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mechanické vibrace a rázy 

Velikosti: 8, 9, 10, 11
Obratnost: Úroveň 5 (min. úroveň 1 – max. úroveň 5)

2 – Bezpečnostní opatření pro použití
-  Nepoužívejte tyto rukavice k manipulaci s chemikáliemi.
-  Před každým použitím rukavice zkontrolujte, abyste 

zjistili jakoukoli závadu nebo nedostatek. Nepoužívejte 
znečištěné nebo opotřebované rukavice.

-  Rukavice udržujte mimo dosah otevřeného ohně.
-  Rozměry rukavic musí být přizpůsobeny velikosti ruky 

uživatele. Pro tyto účely se řiďte velikostí uvedenou na 
rukavici.

3 – Složky / nebezpečné suroviny
Polyesterové pletené rukavice, dlaň potažené pěnovou 

gumou. Část těchto rukavic se skládá ze syntetického 
kaučuku (Latex), který může vyvolat alergické reakce 
u citlivých subjektů, u nichž může dojít k podráždění 
nebo kontaktní alergii. Pokud dojde k alergické reakci, je 
nezbytné co nejdříve vyhledat lékařskou pomoc.
Pro více informací kontaktujte technické oddělení 
ROSTAING.
  
4 – Pokyny pro péči
-  Skladování: Rukavice uchovávejte v původním obalu a 

mimo dosah světla a vlhkosti. Rukavice udržujte mimo 
dosah ozónu nebo otevřeného ohně.

-  Péče: Úrovně výkonnosti platí pro nové OOP. 
Čištění těchto rukavic může ovlivnit jejich fyzikální 
a mechanické vlastnosti a vlastnost snížení vibrací. 
Společnost Rostaing odmítá veškerou odpovědnost v 
případě neplánované péče nebo čištění. 

-  Stárnutí: OOP skladované v původním obalu mimo 
dosah vlhkosti a světla se v průběhu času nemění. Po 
použití rukavice zkontrolujte, abyste zjistili jakoukoli 
závadu nebo nedostatek. Zlikvidujte rukavice, které jsou 
roztržené, mají díry nebo porušené švy.

5 – Likvidace
Použité rukavice mohou být kontaminovány infekčními 
prostředky nebo jinými nebezpečnými látkami. Důrazně 
doporučujeme jejich likvidaci v souladu s místními 
předpisy. Nelikvidujte vyvážením na skládku nebo 
spalováním bez zajištění kontroly.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
Telefon +33(0)474 460 710 – Fax +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Návod č. R105 verze 0520
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INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE
MĂNUŞI ŞI MANŞETE DE PROTECŢIE DE 
CATEGORIA II – PROTECŢIE ÎMPOTRIVA 

RISCURILOR MECANICE 

1 – Utilizare 
Mănuşile sunt concepute în principal pentru protejarea 
mâinilor împotriva riscurilor mecanice.
Marcajul CE aplicat pe mănuşă înseamnă că răspunde 
exigenţelor esenţiale ale Regulamentului (UE) 
2016/425 aplicabile în ce priveşte inocuitatea, confortul, 
dexteritatea, soliditatea şi protecţia.
Referinţa mănuşii este VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I.

Mănuşile au făcut obiectul unei certificări „UE de tip”, care 
poate fi eliberată de către SATRA Technology Europe 
Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, 
D15 YN2P, Irlanda, organism notificat Nr. 2777.

Declaraţia UE de conformitate pentru produs este 
disponibilă pe site-ul web: www.rostaing.com
Numărul lotului produsului pentru declaraţia de 
conformitate corespunzătoare figurează pe eticheta 
produsului.

Trebuie să consultaţi marcajele aplicate pe mănuşă 
pentru a determina riscurile acoperite de E.P.I., precum şi 
nivelurile de performanţe asociate, conform simbolurilor 
a căror semnificaţie este explicată mai jos. Este esenţial 
ca mănuşile să fie utilizate în aplicaţiile pentru care au 
fost concepute.

Semnificaţia simbolurilor

4142B

EN 388:2016
Protecţia împotriva riscurilor mecanice
4: Rezistenţa la abraziune (4 niveluri: min 1 - max 4)
1: Rezistenţa la tăiere (5 niveluri: min 1 - max 5)
4: Rezistenţa la deşirare (4 niveluri: min 1 - max 4)
2: Rezistenţa la perforare (4 niveluri: min 1 - max 4)
B:  Rezistenţa la tăiere conform ISO 13997  

(6 niveluri: min A – max F)
EN ISO 

10819:2013
Vibraţii şi şocuri mecanice – Vibraţii mână-
braţ – Măsurarea şi evaluarea factorului de 
transmitere a vibraţiilor de la mănuşă la palmă.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (standardul impune 
„TRM < 0,9 şi TRH < 0,6”

Avertismente
Un nivel ridicat indică o bună protecție (0: nivel 1 sau A neatins, 
X: test neefectuat). 
Nivelurile de performanţă sunt valabile doar pe palma 
mănuşilor.
Clasificarea globală nu reflectă în mod necesar performanţa 
stratului cel mai extern.
Testele au fost realizate în condiţii de laborator, definite de 
standarde europene armonizate.
Nu se recomandă purtarea mănușilor în cazul în care există un 
risc de agățare în piesele de mașină aflate în mișcare.
În caz de tocire a lamei în cadrul testului la tăiere „Cut test”, 
rezultatele acestor teste au doar o valoare indicativă.  Doar 
testul de rezistenţă la tăiere conform ISO 13997 determină 
performanţa produsului.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Riscuri mecanice
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Cerinţe generale
EN ISO 10819:2013: Vibraţii şi şocuri mecanice 

Mărimi: 8, 9, 10, 11
Dexteritate: Nivel 5 (nivel 1 min – nivel 5 max)

2- Măsuri de precauţie la utilizare
-  Nu utilizaţi aceste mănuşi pentru manipularea 

produselor chimice
-  Înainte de orice utilizare, examinaţi mănuşile pentru 

a descoperi orice defect sau imperfecţiune. Evitaţi să 
purtaţi mănuşi murdare sau uzate.

-  Păstraţi mănuşile la adăpost de orice expunere la flăcări 
deschise

-  Dimensiunile mănuşilor trebuie să fie adecvate pentru 
mărimea mâinii purtătorului. Pentru aceasta, consultaţi 
mărimea care figurează pe mănuşă.

3- Componente/Materii prime periculoase
Mănuși tricotate în poliester, cu palma acoperită cu 
cauciuc spumos. O parte a acestor mănuşi este din 
cauciuc sintetic (Latex), care poate cauza reacţii 
alergice persoanelor sensibile, care pot dezvolta o 
iritaţie şi/sau o alergie de contact. În cazul unei reacţii 
alergice, este esenţial să consultaţi un medic cât mai 
curând posibil.
Pentru mai multe informaţii, nu ezitaţi să contactaţi 
serviciul tehnic ROSTAING.
  
4-Instrucţiuni de întreţinere
-  Depozitare: păstraţi mănuşile în ambalajul lor original şi 

la adăpost de lumină şi de umiditate. Păstraţi mănuşile 
la adăpost de orice expunere la ozon sau la flăcări 
deschise.

-  Întreținere: Nivelurile de performanţă indicate sunt 
pentru E.P.I.-uri în stare nouă. Curăţarea acestei 
mănuşi poate influenţa proprietăţile fizice, mecanice 
şi de reducere a vibraţiilor. Rostaing îşi declină orice 
responsabilitate în caz de întreţinere sau spălare 
neprevăzută. 

-  Îmbătrânire: E.P.I.-urile depozitate în ambalajele lor 
originale, la adăpost de umiditate şi de lumină, nu se 
alterează în timp. După utilizare, examinaţi mănuşile 
pentru a descoperi orice defect sau imperfecţiune. 
Aruncaţi mănuşile care prezintă urme de deşirare, găuri 
sau cusături desfăcute.

5- Eliminare
Mănuşile uzate riscă să fie contaminate cu agenţi 
infecţioşi sau alte substanţe periculoase. Vă recomandăm 
insistent să le eliminaţi imediat conform reglementării 
locale. Fără depozitare sau incinerare necontrolată a 
deşeurilor.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
Telefon +33(0)474 460 710 – Fax +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Instrucţiunea nr. R105 versiunea 0520

SL

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
KATEGORIJA II ZAŠČITNE ROKAVICE IN MANŠETE - 

ZAŠČITA PRED MEHANSKIMI TVEGANJI 

1 - Uporaba 
Rokavice so v bistvu zasnovane za zaščito rok pred 
mehanskimi tveganji.
Oznaka CE, nameščena na rokavice, pomeni, da 
izpolnjujejo bistvene zahteve Uredbe (EU) 2016/425, kar 
zadeva neškodljivost, udobje, ročnost, trdnost in zaščito.
Referenca rokavic je VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I.

Za rokavice je bil izdan certifikat o EU-pregledu tipa, 
ki ga lahko izda SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, 
Republic of Ireland, Priglašeni organ št. 2777. 
Izjava EU o skladnosti izdelka je na voljo na spletni strani: 
www.rostaing.com
Številka serije izdelka za ustrezno izjavo o skladnosti je 
navedena na etiketi izdelka.

Oznake na rokavicah si je treba ogledati za določitev 
tveganj, ki jih zajema osebna zaščitna oprema, in z 
njo povezane ravni učinkovitosti v skladu s simbolom, 
opisanim spodaj. Bistveno je, da se rokavice uporabljajo 
za namene, za katere so bile zasnovane.

Pomen simbolov

4142B

EN 388:2016
Zaščita pred mehanskimi tveganji
4: Odpornost proti obrabi (4 stopnje: min. 1 - maks. 4)
1: Odpornost proti prerezu (5 stopenj: min. 1 - maks. 5)
4: Odpornost proti trganju (4 stopnje: min. 1 - maks. 4)
2: Odpornost proti prebodu (4 stopnje: min. 1 - maks. 4)
B:  Odpornost proti prerezu po ISO 13997  

(6 stopenj: min. A - maks. F)

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Mehanske vibracije in udarci - Vibracija dlan-
roka - Merjenje in ocena prenosljivosti vibracij 
rokavice na dlan roke.

Faktor prenosa v razponu srednjih frekvenc TRM = 
0,865 / Faktor prenosa v razponu visokih frekvenc 
TRH = 0,598 (standard zahteva »TRM <0,9 in 
TRH <0,6«

Opozorila

Visoka raven pomeni dobro zaščito (0: stopnja 1 ali A ni 
dosežena, X: preizkus ni izveden). 
Ravni učinkovitosti veljajo samo za predel dlani rokavic.
Splošna razvrstitev ne odraža nujno učinkovitost najbolj 
zunanje plasti.
Testi so bili izvedeni v laboratorijskih pogojih, določenih z 
usklajenimi evropskimi standardi.
Nošenja rokavic ne priporočamo v primerih, ko obstaja 
nevarnost, da se zataknejo v gibljive dele strojev.
Če se rezilo skrha v okviru »testa rezanja«, so rezultati teh 
testov zgolj informativne narave.  Učinkovitost izdelka določa 
le test odpornosti proti prerezu po ISO 13997.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mehanska tveganja
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Splošne zahteve
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mehanske vibracije in udarci 

Velikosti: 8, 9, 10, 11
Ročnost: Raven 5 (raven 1 min. – raven 5 maks.)

2- Previdnostni ukrepi za uporabo
-  Teh rokavic ne uporabljajte za delo s kemikalijami
-  Pred vsako uporabo preverite rokavice, da ugotovite, če 

imajo kakršno koli okvaro ali pomanjkljivost. Izogibajte 
se nošenju umazanih ali obrabljenih rokavic.

-  Rokavice hranite stran od kakršnekoli izpostavljenosti 
golim plamenom

-  Dimenzije rokavic morajo biti prilagojene velikosti roke 
uporabnika. V zvezi s to temo glejte velikost rokavice.

3- Sestavine/Nevarne surovine
Pletene rokavice iz poliestra, prevlečene s penasto gumo 
na dlani. Del teh rokavic je sestavljen iz sintetičnega 
kavčuka (lateksa), ki lahko povzroči alergijske reakcije 
pri občutljivih osebah, ki lahko občutijo draženje in/ali 
kontaktno alergijo. Če pride do alergijske reakcije, je 
nujno, da čim prej poiščete zdravniško pomoč.
Za dodatne informacije se obrnite na tehnično službo 
ROSTAING.
  
4-Navodila za vzdrževanje
-  Shranjevanje: rokavice hranite v originalni embalaži in 

stran od svetlobe in vlage. Rokavice hranite stran od 
izpostavljenosti ozonu ali golemu ognju.

-  Vzdrževanje: Ravni učinkovitosti veljajo za novo 
so za novo osebno zaščitno opremo. Čiščenje 
rokavic lahko vpliva na fizične, mehanske lastnosti in 
lastnosti zmanjšanja vibracij. Rostaing zavrača vsako 
odgovornost v primeru nenačrtovane vzdrževanja ali 
pranja. 

-  Staranje: Osebna zaščitna oprema, shranjena v 
originalni embalaži, stran od vlage in svetlobe, se 

sčasoma ne spremeni. Po vsaki uporabi preverite 
rokavice, da ugotovite, če imajo kakršno koli okvaro ali 
pomanjkljivost. Odložite rokavice, ki so strgane, imajo 
luknje ali razparane šive.

5- Odstranjevanje
Pri uporabljenih rokavicah obstaja tveganje, da bodo 
okužene s povzročitelji okužb ali drugimi nevarnimi 
snovmi. Priporočamo njihovo odstranjevanje v skladu 
z lokalnimi predpisi. Ne odlagajte in ne sežigajte brez 
preverjanja.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
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KASUTUSJUHEND
II KATEGOORIA KAITSEKINDAD JA -MANSETID - 

KAITSEKS MEHAANILISTE RISKIDE EEST 

1 - kasutamine 
Kindad on mõeldud peamiselt käte kaitsmiseks 
mehaaniliste vigastuste eest.
Kindale pandud CE-märgis tähendab, et see vastab 
määruse (EL) 2016/425 olulistele nõuetele, mida 
kohaldatakse kahjutuste vältimise, mugavuse, osavuse, 
tugevuse ja kaitse osas.
Kinda tähis on VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I.

Kindad on saanud EL-i tüübisertifikaadi, mille võib välja 
anda SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Iiri 
Vabariik, teavitatud asutus Nr 2777.
Toote EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval 
veebisaidil: www.rostaing.com
Toote etikett sisaldab vastavusdeklaratsiooni tootepartii 
numbrit.

Kinda märgistusega tuleb tutvuda, et selgitada välja, 
milliste ohtude kaitseks isikukaitsevahend on, ning 
nendega seotud toimivustasemeid vastavalt allpool 
selgitatavale sümbolile. Kindaid on hädavajalik kasutada 
olukordades, milleks need olid mõeldud.

Sümboli tähendused
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EN 388:2016
Kaitse mehaaniliste ohtude eest
4: Hõõrdumiskindlus (4 taset: min 1 - max 4)
1: Lõiketakistus (5 taset: min 1 - max 5)
4: Kulumiskindlus (4 taset: min 1 - max 4)
2: Torkekindlus (4 taset: min 1 - max 4)
B:  Lõiketakistus vastavalt standardile ISO 13997 

(6 taset: min A - max F)
EN ISO 

10819:2013
Mehaaniline vibratsioon ja löök - käevarre 
vibratsioon - kinda vibratsiooni läbilaskvuse 
mõõtmine ja hindamine peopesa kohal.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (standard nõuab “TRM 
<0,9 ja TRH <0,6”

Hoiatused
Kõrge tase näitab head kaitset (0: 1. või A taset ei saavutata, 
X: katset ei tehta). 
Jõudlustasemed kehtivad ainult kinnaste peopesade puhul.
Üldine klassifikatsioon ei pea tingimata olema välimise kihi 
jõudlus.
Testid viidi läbi laboritingimustes, mis on määratletud Euroopa 
harmoneeritud standardites.
Kindaid ei soovitata kasutada olukordades, kus on oht liikuvate 
masinate vahele kinni jääda.
Kui terad on „lõiketesti” kontekstis nürid, on nende testide 
tulemused üksnes informatiivsed.  Toote jõudluse määrab 
ainult ISO 13997 kohane lõiketakistuse test.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mehaanilised ohud
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Üldised nõuded
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mehaaniline vibratsioon ja löök 

Suurus: 8, 9, 10, 11
Osavus: 5. tase (1. minut - maksimaalselt 5. tase)

2 - ettevaatusabinõud kasutamisel
-  Ärge kasutage neid kindaid kemikaalide käsitsemiseks
-  Enne kasutamist kontrollige kindaid, et avastada defekte 

ja puudusi. Vältige määrdunud või kulunud kinnaste 
kandmist.

-  Hoidke kindad eemal lahtisestest leekidest.
-  Kinnaste mõõtmed tuleb kohandada vastavalt kasutaja 

käe suurusele. Selles suhtes vaadake kinnastel 
näidatud suurust.

3 - komponendid / ohtlikud toorained
Kootud polüesterkindad, peopesa vahtkummist kate. Osa 
neist kinnastest koosneb sünteetilisest kummist (lateks), 
mis võib põhjustada allergilisi reaktsioone tundlikele 
isikutele, kellel võib tekkida ärritus ja / või kontaktallergia. 
Allergilise reaktsiooni ilmnemisel on oluline pöörduda 
võimalikult kiiresti arsti poole.
Lisateabe saamiseks pöörduge ROSTAINGi tehnilise 
osakonna poole.

CATEGORY II 
PROTECTIVE GLOVES 

AND CUFFS - 
PROTECTION FROM 
MECHANICAL RISKS

VIBRAPROTECT  
VIBRAPRO/I

www.rostaing.com
Code 2484
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4 - hooldusjuhend
-  Hoiustamine: hoidke kindaid originaalpakendis ja 

valguse ja niiskuse eest kaitstult. Hoidke kindad eemal 
osoonist lahtisestest leekidest.

-  Hooldamine: Jõudlustasemed on mõeldud uute 
isikukaitsevahendite jaoks. Selle kinda puhastamine 
võib mõjutada füüsikalisi, mehaanilisi ja vibratsiooni 
vähendavaid omadusi. Taastamine kahandab igasugust 
vastutust planeerimata hoolduse või pesemise korral. 

-  Vananemine Algses pakendis, niiskuse ja valguse eest 
hoitud isikukaitsevahendid ei muutu aja jooksul. Enne 
kasutamist kontrollige kindaid, et avastada defekte või 
puudusi. Visake ära kindad, millel on pisarad, augud 
või õmblused.

5 - utiliseerimine
Kasutatud kindad võivad sattuda nakkusetekitajate või 
muude ohtlike ainete kätte. Soovitame tungivalt hävitada 
need vastavalt kohalikele seadustele. Kontrollimata 
prügilasse ladustamist ega tuhastamsit ei toimu.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
Telefon +33 (0) 474 460 710 - Faks +33 (0) 474 613 443 
- www.rostaing.com Juhend nr R105 versioon 0520
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BRUKSANVISNING
VERNEHANSKER OG -MANSJETTER AV KATEGORI II - 

BESKYTTELSE MOT MEKANISKE RISIKOER 

1 – Bruk 
Hanskene er hovedsakelig beregnet på å beskytte 
hendene mot mekaniske risikoer.
CE-merkingen på denne hansken betyr etterlevelse av 
hovedkravene i europeisk forordning (EU) 2016/425 om 
uskadelighet, komfort, hendighet, soliditet og beskyttelse.
Hanskereferansen er VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I.

Hanskene har fått et “EU-typesertifikat» som kan 
utstedes av SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, 
Irland, teknisk kontrollorgan nr. 2777. 

Produktets EU-samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig på 
nettstedet: www.rostaing.com
Produktets partinummer knyttet til den tilsvarende 
samsvarserklæringen står på produktets etikett.

Merkingene på hansken angir hvilke risikoer som dette 

personlige verneutstyret dekker samt de tilknyttede 
ytelsesnivåene i henhold til symbolet forklart nedenfor. 
Det er svært viktig at hanskene brukes i samsvar med 
formålet.
Symbolenes betydning

4142B

EN 388:2016

Beskyttelse mot mekaniske risikoer
4: Motstand mot slitasje (4 nivåer: min. 1 – maks. 4)
1: Motstand mot kutting (5 nivåer: min. 1 – maks. 5)
4:  Motstand mot opprivning  

(4 nivåer: min. 1 – maks. 4)
2:  Motstand mot perforering  

(4 nivåer: min. 1 – maks. 4)
B:  Motstand mot kutting iht. ISO 13997  

(6 nivåer, fra A til F)

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Mekanisk vibrasjon og støt – Vibrasjon 
på hånd og arm – Måling og evaluering av 
vibrasjonenes overførbarhet fra hansken til 
håndflaten.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (standarden krever 
TRM < 0,9 og TRH < 0,6

Advarsler
Høyt nivå betyr god beskyttelse (0: nivå 1 eller A ikke nådd, 
X: test ikke utført). 
Ytelsesnivåene gjelder bare hanskenes håndflater.
Den generelle klassifiseringen er ikke nødvendigvis ytelsene 
til det ytterste laget.
Prøvene er utført under laboratorieforhold som er definert av 
harmoniserte europeiske normer.
Det anbefales ikke å bruke hanskene i situasjoner med risiko 
for å bli hektet fast i maskindeler i bevegelse.
Hvis bladet stumpes i sammenheng med «kuttetesten», er 
resultatene av disse testene bare rent veiledende.  Bare 
prøven av motstand mot kutting i henhold til ISO 13997 
bestemmer produktytelsene.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mekaniske risikoer
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Generelle krav
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mekanisk vibrasjon og støt 

Størrelser: 8, 9, 10, 11
Hendighet: Nivå 5 (min. nivå 1 – maks. nivå 5)

2- Forholdsregler ved bruk
-  Disse hanskene må ikke brukes til å håndtere 

kjemikalier.
-  Før all bruk må du undersøke hanskene for å se etter 

feil. Unngå å bruke skitne eller slitte hansker.
-  Hold hanskene unna all eksponering mot åpne flammer.
-  Det er viktig at hanskestørrelsen er riktig i forhold 

til brukerens hånd. Se størrelsen som er oppført på 
hanskens etikett.

3- Komponenter / farlige råstoffer
Strikkede hansker av polyester, skumgummi i håndflaten. 
En del av disse hanskene består av syntetisk gummi 
(lateks), som kan utløse allergiske reaksjoner 
på personer med allergiske tendenser med mulig 
påfølgende irritasjon og/eller kontaktallergi. Hvis det 
oppstår allergisk reaksjon, er det svært viktig å innhente 
legeråd så raskt som mulig.
For ytterligere informasjon, ta kontakt med ROSTAINGs 
tekniske avdeling.
  
4-Vedlikehold
-  Oppbevaring: Ha hanskene i originalemballasjen, på 

avstand fra sterkt lys og fuktighet. Hold hanskene unna 
all eksponering mot ozon og åpne flammer.

-  Vedlikehold: Ytelsesnivåene gjelder nytt personlig 
verneutstyr. Rengjøring av hanskene kan virke inn 
på fysiske, mekaniske og vibrasjonsreduserende 
egenskaper. Rostaing fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar ved 
vedlikehold eller vasking i strid med anbefalingene. 

-  Aldring: Personlig verneutstyr som oppbevares i 
originalemballasje, unna fuktighet og lys, svekkes ikke 
med tiden. Etter bruk må du undersøke hanskene for 
å se etter feil. Hansker med rifter, hull eller opprevne 
sømmer må kasseres.

5- Kassering
Brukte hansker kan ha blitt kontaminert av smittestoffer 
eller andre farlige stoffer. Det anbefales sterkt at de 
kasseres i samsvar med lokale forskrifter. De må ikke 
kasseres i vanlig husholdningsavfall eller forbrennes 
uten kontroll.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – FR-
01800 VILLIEU, FRANKRIKE
Telefon +33(0)474 460 710 – Telefaks +33(0)474 613 443 
– www.rostaing.com Anvisning nr. R105 versjon 0520
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET
KATEGORIAN II SUOJAKÄSINEET JA -HIHAT 

SUOJAUS MEKAANISILTA RISKEILTÄ 

1 – Käyttö 
Käsineet suunniteltu ensisijaisesti suojaamaan käsiä 
mekaanisilta riskeiltä.
Käsineelle/hihalle asetettu CE-merkintä tarkoittaa 
sitä, että ne vastaavat keskeisiä vaatimuksia EU-
määräyksessä 2016/425 vaarattomuuden, mukavuuden, 
näppäryyden ja 

suojauskestävyyden osalta.
Käsineen viite on VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I.

Käsineet ovat saaneet EU-tyyppihyväksyntäsertifikaatin, 
jonka on myöntänyt SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, 
Republic of Ireland, ilmoitettu laitos N° 2777.
EU-vastaavuusvakuutus on nähtävissä Internet-
sivustolla: www.rostaing.com
Vastaavuusvakuutusta vastaava tuotteen eränumero on 
tuotteen etiketillä.

Jotta voisit määritellä, mille riskeille henkilösuojavaruste 
antaa suojaa, sinun on katsottava käsineelle/hihalle 
laitettua merkintää, sama koskee niihin liittyviä 
suojaustasoja, jotka vastaavat kuvaketta, jonka merkitys 
on selitty alla. Käsineitä on ehdottomasti käytettävä niille 
tarkoitetuissa käytöissä.

Symbolien merkitykset

4142B

EN 388:2016
Suoja mekaanisia riskejä vastaan
4: Hankautumiskestävyys (4 tasoa: min 1 – max 4)
1: Viiltokestävyys (5 tasoa: min 1 – max 5)
4: Repäisykestävyys (4 tasoa: min 1 – max 4)
2:  Puhkaisukestävyys (4 tasoa: min 1 – max 4)
B:  Viiltokestävyys normin ISO 13997 mukaan  

(6 tasoa: min A – max F)
EN ISO 

10819:2013
Mekaaninen tärinä ja iskut – Käden ja 
käsivarren tärinä – Käsineen tärinän käden 
kämmeneen siirtymisen arvioiminen. 

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (standardi edellyttää 
“TRM < 0,9 ja TRH < 0,6”

Varoituksia
Korkea taso ilmaisee hyvää suojausta (0: taso 1 tai A ei 
saavutettu, X: testiä ei tehty). 
Suojaustehotasot koskevat vain käsineiden  kämmentä.
Yleinen luokitus ei vastaa välttämättä uloimman kerroksen 
tehoa.
Testit on tehty harmonisoitujen EU-normien määrittämissä 
laboratorio-olosuhteissa.
Käsineiden/hihojen käyttö ei suositella, kun on olemassa 
vaara, että ne tarttuvat liikkuviin osiin.
Jos terä rasvataan ”Testiviiltoa” tehtäessä, näiden testien 
tulos on vain viitteellinen.  Vain normin ISO 13997 mukainen 
viiltokestävyystesti määrittää tuotteen suorituskyvyn.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mekaaniset riskit
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Yleiset vaatimukset 
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mekaaninen tärinä ja iskut  

Koot: 8, 9, 10, 11
Näppäryys: Taso 5 (taso 1 min – taso 5 max)

2- Käyttövaroituksia
-  Älä käytä käsineitä käsittelemään kemiallisia tuotteita
-  Aina ennen käyttöä käsineet on tarkastettava, jotta 

kaikki viat tai puutteet voidaan havaita. Älä käytä 
vahingoittuneita, likaantuneita tai kuluneita käsineitä.

-  Säilytä käsineitä/hihoja suojassa avotulelta
-  Käytä aina käyttäjän käden kokoa vastaavia käsineitä. 

Tätä varten on katsottava käsineen merkillä ilmoitettua 
kokoa.

3- Komponentit / vaaralliset raaka-aineet
Neulotut polyesterikäsineet, vaahtokumipalmipäällyste. 
Osa näöistä käsineistä koostuu synteettisestä kumista 
(lateksi), joka voi aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita 
herkillä ihmisillä, jotka voivat kokea ärsytyksen 
tunnetta ja/tai kontaktiallergiaa. Jos allergisia reaktioita 
ilmenee, on ehdottomasti käännyttävä lääkärin puoleen 
mahdollisimman nopeasti.
Jos kaipaat lisätietoja, ota yhteyttä ROSTAING-yhtiön 
tekniseen palveluun.
  
4-Hoito-ohjeet
-  Säilytys: säilytä käsineitä/hihoja alkuperäispakkauksessa 

suojassa valolta ja kosteudelta. Pidä suojassa 
altistumiselta otsonille tai avotulelle.

-  Hoito: Suojaustehotasot on annettu uusilla 
henkilösuojaimille. Näiden käsineiden puhdistus voi 
vaikuttaa niiden fyysiseen, mekaaniseen ja tärinältä 
suojaaviin ominaisuuksiin. Rostaing-yhtiö ei ota 
vastuuta sellaisesta pesusta tai hoidosta, jota tuotteille 
ei ole tarkoitettu. 

-  Vanheneminen: Henkilösuojavarusteet, joita säilytetään 
suojassa  kosteudelta ja valolta, eivät menetä 
ominaisuuksien ajan

kuluessa. Aina käytön jälkeen käsineet on tarkastettava, 
jotta kaikki viat tai puutteet voidaan havaita. Hävitä 
käsineet, joissa on repeämiä, reikiä tai avautuneita 
ompeleita.

5- Hävittäminen
Käytetyt käsineet voivat olla taudinaiheuttajien tai 
muiden vaarallisten aineiden likaamia. Suosittelemme 
lämpimästi, että ne hävitetään paikallisten määräysten 
mukaan. Niitä ei saa heittää kaatopaikalle tai polttaa 
kontrolloimatta.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
Puhelin +33(0)474 460 710 – Faksi +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Ohje nro R105 versio 0520
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BRUKSANVISNING
SKYDDSHANDSKAR OCH -MANSCHETTER 

KATEGORI II – SKYDD MOT MEKANISKA RISKER 

1 – Användning 
Handskarna är främst avsedda att skydda händerna mot 
mekaniska risker.
Den CE-märkning som sitter på handsken innebär att den 
uppfyller de väsentliga kraven i förordning (EU) 2016/425 
avseende frånvaro av inneboende risker, bekvämlighet, 
smidighet, hållfasthet och skydd.
Handskens referensnummer är VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

Handskarna har varit föremål för certifiering av ”EU-typ” 
som kan utfärdas av SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, 
Republic of Ireland, anmält organ nr 2777.

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse för produkten 
återfinns på webbplatsen: www.rostaing.com
Produktens partinummer för respektive försäkran om 
överensstämmelse återfinns på produktmärkningen.

Handskens märkning måste studeras för att 
fastställa vilka risker som omfattas av den 
personliga skyddsutrustningen, jämte därtill hörande 
prestandanivåer enligt den symbol som förklaras nedan. 
Det är av avgörande vikt att handskarna används för de 
tillämpningar de är avsedda för.

Symbolens betydelse

4142B

SS-EN 
388:2016

Skydd mot mekaniska risker
4: Nötningshållfasthet (fyra nivåer: 1-4)
1: Skärmotstånd (fem nivåer: 1-5)
4: Rivhållfasthet (fyra nivåer: 1-4)
2: Punkteringshållfasthet (fyra nivåer: 1-4)
B: Skärmotstånd enligt ISO 13997 (sex nivåer: A-F)

SS-EN ISO 
10819:2013

Vibration och stöt – Hand-armvibrationer 
– Metod att mäta och bedöma 
vibrationsöverföring hos handskar till 
handflatan.

TRM = 0,865/TRH = 0,598 (enligt standarden 
krävs ”TRM < 0,9 och TRH < 0,6”

Varningar

Hög nivå anger gott skydd (0: nivå 1 eller A inte uppnådd, X: 
provning inte gjord). 
Prestandanivåerna gäller endast för handskarnas handflata.
Den samlade klassningen utgör inte nödvändigtvis prestanda 
för det yttersta skiktet.
Provningarna har utförts under laboratorieförhållanden enligt 
definition i harmoniserade EU-standarder.
Det är inte tillrådligt att använda handskar i situationer där det 
finns en risk att fastna i rörliga maskindelar.
Är eggen i samband med provningen av skärmotstånd 
trubbig, anges resultaten för sådana provningar endast i 
upplysningssyfte.  Endast provningen av skärmotstånd enligt 
ISO 13997 avgör produktens prestanda.

SS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018: Mekaniska risker
SS-EN 420:2003+A1:2009: Allmänna krav
SS-EN ISO 10819:2013: Mekanisk vibration och stöt 

Storlekar: 8, 9, 10, 11
Smidighet: Nivå 5 (1-5)

2 – Anvisningar för användning
-  Använd inte dessa handskar för att hantera kemikalier
-  Inspektera handskarna före varje användning för att 

upptäcka eventuell defekt eller brist. Undvik att använda 
smutsiga eller slitna handskar.

-  Undvik att exponera handskarna för öppen låga
-  Handskarnas mått ska anpassas efter bärarens 

handstorlek. Se beträffande detta den storlek som 
anges på handsken.

3 – Komponenter/Farliga råmaterial
Stickade handskar, i polyester, palmbelagd med 
skumgummi. En del av denna handske består av 
syntetiskt gummi (latex), som kan orsaka en allergisk 
reaktion hos känsliga personer, vilka kan uppleva 
irritation och/eller kontaktallergi. Om en allergisk reaktion 
uppstår är det viktigt att söka medicinsk hjälp så snart 
som möjligt.
Var vänlig kontakta den tekniska avdelningen hos 
Rostaing för ytterligare information.
  
4 – Skötselråd
-  Förvaring: förvara handskarna mörkt och torrt i sin 

originalförpackning. Exponera inte handskarna för ozon 
eller för öppen låga.

-  Skötsel: prestandanivåerna avser ny personlig 
skyddsutrustning. Rengöring av denna handske 
kan påverka dess fysiska, mekaniska och 
vibrationsdämpande egenskaper. Rostaing friskriver sig 
från allt ansvar i händelse av oavsedd skötsel eller tvätt. 

-  Åldrande: personlig skyddsutrustning som förvaras 

mörkt och torrt i sin originalförpackning förändras inte 
med tiden. Inspektera handskarna efter användning 
för att upptäcka eventuell defekt eller brist. Kassera 
handskar med revor, hål eller trasiga sömmar.

5 – Avfallshantering
Använda handskar kan vara kontaminerade av infektiösa 
eller farliga ämnen. Vi rekommenderar starkt att de 
avfallshanteras enligt lokala bestämmelser. Får inte 
placeras i deponi eller förbrännas utan kontroll.

Rostaing SA Ets, 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle, FR-
01800 Villieu
Tel. +33(0)474 460 710 – Fax +33(0)474 613 443 –  
www.rostaing.com Anvisning nr R105, version 0520
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BRUGSVEJLENDING
KATEGORI II SIKKERHEDSHANDSKER OG 

MACHETTER - BESKYTTELSE MOD MAKANISKE 
RISICI 

1 - Brug 
Handskerne er hovedsageligt designet til beskyttelse af 
hænderne mod mekaniske risici.
CE-mærkningen på handskerne betyder, at de væsentlige 
krav i EU Forordning 2016/425/EU, der er gældende hvad 
angår giftbeskyttelse, komfort, fingersmidighed, soliditet 
og beskyttelse.
Handskens varenummer er VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

Handskerne har gennemgået en ”EU-type” godkendelse, 
der kan udstedes af SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, 
Republic of Ireland, Godkendt testinstitut nr. 2777. EU-
overensstemmelseserklæringin for produktet kan hentes 
på hjemmesiden: www.rostaing.com
Produktets batchnummer for den tilsvarende 
overensstemmelseserklæring optræder på 
produktmærkaten.

Tjek mærkningerne på handsken for at se, hvilke 
risici, der er omfattet af dette PV, og de tilknyttede 
præstationsniveauer for symbolerne er forklaret 
herunder. Det er væsentligt, at handskerne bruges til de 
formål, de er designet til.

Betydning af symboler

4142B

EN 388:2016
Beskyttelse mod mekaniske risici
4: Slidstyrke (4 niveauer: min 1 - maks. 4)
1: Skærestyrke (5 niveauer: min 1 - maks. 5)
4: Rivstyrke (4 niveauer: min 1 - maks. 4)
2: Punkteringsstyrke (4 niveauer: min 1 - maks. 4)
B:  Skærestyrke iht. ISO 13997  

(6 niveauer: min A - maks. F)
DS/EN ISO 
10819:2013

Mekanisk vibration og slag - Vibration hånd-
arm - Måling og evaluering af handskens 
vibrationsoverførsel i håndfladen.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (standarden forlanger 
“TRM < 0.9 og TRH < 0.6”

Advarsler
Et højt niveau er ensbetydende med god beskyttelse (0: niveau 
1 eller A ikke opnået, X: prøvning ikke udført). 
Præstationsniveauerne er kun gældende for handskernes 
håndflader.
Den overordnede klassifikation er ikke nødvendigvis et udtryk 
for præstationen i det yderste lag.
Prøvningerne er udført under laboratorieforhold, der er fastlagt 
af europæiske harmoniseringsstandarder.
Det anbefales ikke at bruge handsker i situationer, hvor der er 
risiko for at blive fanget i bevægeligt maskineri.
Hvis bladet er sløvt i ”Skæretesten”, er resultaterne af 
disse test kun vejledende.  Kun skæretesten iht. ISO 13997 
bestemmer produktets præstation.

DS/EN 388:2016+A1:2018: Mekaniske risici
DS/EN 420:2003+A1:2009: Generelle krav
DS/EN ISO 10819:2013: Mekanisk vibration og slag 

Størrelse: 8, 9, 10, 11
Fingersmidighed: Niveau 5 (niveau 1 min - niveau 5 maks.)

2- Forholdsregler ved brug
-  Disse handsker må ikke bruges til håndtering af 

kemikalier
-  Før brug skal handskerne efterses for at konstatere, om 

der er defekter eller mangler. Undgå at bruge snavsede 
eller slidte handsker.

-  Hold handskerne i god afstand fra åben ild
-  Handskernes mål skal passe til størrelsen af brugerens 

hånd. Herom henvises til størrelsen, markeret på 
handsken.

3- Komponenter / Farlige råmaterialer
Strikede polyesterhandsker med skumgummipalm-
belægning. En del af disse handsker består af syntetisk 
gummi (latex), der kan fremkalde allergisk reaktion hos 
personer med overfølsomhed, der kan opleve irritation 
og/eller få en allergi. Hvis der opstår en allergisk reaktion, 
er det vigtigt at søge lægehjælp så hurtigt som muligt.

For yderligere oplysninger henvises til ROSTAING 
teknisk afdeling.
  
4- Vedligeholdelsesvejledning
-  Opbevaring: Opbevar handskerne i deres originale 

forpakning, beskyttet mod sollys og fugt. Handskerne 
må ikke udsættes for ozon eller komme nær åben ild.

-  Pleje: Præstationsniveauerne er gældende for 
nyt PV. Rengøring af disse handsker kan påvirke 
deres fysiske, mekaniske og vibrationsdæmpende 
egenskaber. Rostaing afviser ethvert ansvar i tilfælde af 
uforskriftsmæssig pleje eller vask. 

-  Ældning: PV, som opbevares i deres originale forpakning 
beskyttet mod lys og fugt, ændrer sig ikke over tid. Efter 
brug skal handskerne efterses for at konstatere, om der 
er defekter eller mangler. Handsker, der er revne, har 
huller eller opløste sømme, skal kasseres.

5 - Bortskaffelse
Der er risiko for, at brugte handsker er kontamineret 
af smittekilder eller andre farlige stoffer. Vi anbefaler 
indtrængende, at de bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med 
lokale bestemmelser. Må ikke afleveres på losseplads 
eller forbrænding uden kontrol.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
Telefon +33(0)474 460 710 – Fax +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Vejledning nr. R105 version 0520
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
RĘKAWICE I MANKIETY OCHRONNE 

KATEGORII II - OCHRONA PRZED ZAGROŻENIAMI 
MECHANICZNYMI 

1 – Zastosowanie 
Rękawice są przede wszystkim przeznaczone do 
ochrony rąk przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi.
Oznakowanie CE na rękawicy oznacza, że produkt 
spełnia najważniejsze wymogi Rozporządzenia (UE) 
2016/425 odnoszącego się do nieszkodliwości, komfortu, 
zręczności, trwałości i ochrony.
Rękawice są oznakowane VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

Rękawice były przedmiotem atestu „typu WE” wydanego 
przez SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Irlandia, 
jednostkę notyfikowaną nr 2777.

Deklaracja zgodności CE produktu jest dostępna na 
stronie internetowej: www.rostaing.com
Numer partii produktu powiązany z daną deklaracją 
zgodności widnieje na etykiecie produktu.

Należy sprawdzić oznakowania znajdujące się na 
rękawicy, aby określić zagrożenia, przed którymi chroni 
ŚOI oraz związany z tym poziom odporności, zgodnie z 
piktogramem, którego znaczenie wyjaśnione jest poniżej. 
Rękawice muszą być bezwzględnie używane do prac, do 
których są one przeznaczone.

Znaczenie piktogramów

4142B

EN 388:2016
Ochrona przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi
4: Odporność na ścieranie (4 poziomy, od 1 do 4)
1: Odporność na przecięcie (5 poziomy, od 1 do 5)
4: Odporność na rozdarcie (4 poziomy, od 1 do 4)
2: Odporność na przebicie (4 poziomy, od 1 do 4)
B:  Odporności na przecięcie wg normy ISO 13997 

(6 poziomów, od A do F)

PN-EN ISO 
10819:2013

Drgania i wstrząsy mechaniczne – Drgania 
oddziałujące na organizm człowieka przez 
kończyny górne - Metoda pomiaru i oceny 
współczynnika przenoszenia drgań przez 
rękawice na dłoń operatora.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (wymagania 
standardowe „TRM < 0,9 i TRH < 0,6”

Ostrzeżenia
Wysoki poziom oznacza dobre zabezpieczenie (0: poziom 1 
lub A nieosiągnięty, X: brak testów). 
Poziomy odporności dotyczą jedynie chwytnej części rękawicy.
Klasyfikacja ogólna nie oddaje tylko odporności najbardziej 
zewnętrznej warstwy.
Testy zostały przeprowadzone w warunkach laboratoryjnych 
określonych przez zharmonizowane normy europejskie.
Nie należy zakładać rękawic, jeżeli istnieje niebezpieczeństwo 
zaczepienia o ruchome elementy maszyny.
W przypadku stępienia ostrza w ramach próby cięcia „test 
przecięcia”, wyniki ostatnich testów mają jedynie charakter 
informacyjny.  Wyłącznie test wytrzymałości na przecięcie, 
zgodny z normą ISO 13997 określa odporność produktu.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Zagrożenia mechaniczne
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Wymagania ogólne
EN ISO 10819:2013: Drgania i wstrząsy mechaniczne 

Rozmiary: 8, 9, 10, 11
Zręczność: Poziom 5 (poziom od 1 min. do 5 maks.)

2 - Środki ostrożności dotyczące stosowania
-  Nie należy używać rękawic do manipulowania 

produktami chemicznymi

-  Przed użyciem, należy sprawdzić rękawice, czy nie 
są wadliwe lub niedokładnie wykonane. Nie zakładać 
rękawic zabrudzonych lub zużytych.

-  Przechowywać rękawice w miejscu nienarażonym na 
działanie otwartego płomienia

-  Rozmiar rękawicy musi być dopasowany do wielkości 
dłoni. W tym celu, należy zapoznać się z numerem 
referencyjnym widniejącym na rękawicy.

3 - Składniki / Surowce niebezpieczne
Dziane rękawiczki są z poliestru, od spodu z gumy 
piankowej. Niektóre rękawice mogą zawierać kauczuk 
syntetyczny (lateks), mogący wywoływać reakcje 
alergiczne u osób uczulonych w postaci podrażnienia i/
lub alergii kontaktowej. W przypadku wystąpienia reakcji 
alergicznej, należy jak najszybciej skonsultować się z 
lekarzem.
Więcej informacji można uzyskać kontaktując się z 
działem technicznym firmy ROSTAING.
  
4 - Instrukcje konserwacji
-  Przechowywanie: rękawice należy przechowywać 

w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w suchym i ciemnym 
miejscu. Nie narażać na działanie ozonu, ani otwartego 
płomienia.

-  Konserwacja: Poziom odporności dotyczy nowych 
ŚOI. Czyszczenie rękawic może negatywnie wpłynąć 
na fizyczne, mechaniczne i wibracyjne parametry. 
Rostaing nie ponosi odpowiedzialności w przypadku 
nieplanowanej konserwacji lub prania. 

-  Starzenie się: ŚOI przechowywane w oryginalnych 
opakowaniach w suchym i ciemnym miejscu nie tracą 
swoich właściwości w miarę upływu czasu. Po użyciu, 
należy sprawdzić rękawice, czy nie posiadają śladów 
uszkodzeń lub niedoskonałości. Odłożyć rękawice 
posiadające rozdarcie, dziury, rozerwane szwy.

5 - Usuwanie
Zużyte rękawice mogą być zanieczyszczone czynnikami 
infekcyjnymi lub innymi substancjami niebezpiecznymi. 
Zachęcamy Państwa gorąco do usuwania ich zgodnie 
z obowiązującym prawem. Nie wolno spalać ani 
samodzielnie usuwać na składowisko odpadów.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
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UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
KATEGORIJA II ZAŠTITNE RUKAVICE I MANŽETNE - 

ZAŠTITA OD MEHANIČKIH RIZIKA 

1 – Upotreba 
Rukavice su u osnovi dizajnirane da zaštite ruke od 
mehaničkih rizika.
Oznaka CE postavljena na rukavici znači da ispunjava 
osnovne zahteve Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 koja se 
primenjuje u pogledu bezopasnosti, udobnosti, 
preciznosti, čvrstoće i zaštite.
Referenca rukavice je VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO-I.

Rukavice su predmet sertifikata „EU tipa“ koji može da 
izda SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown 
Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic 
of Ireland, notifikovano telo br. 2777.
EU izjava o usaglašenosti proizvoda dostupna je na veb 
lokaciji: www.rostaing.com
Broj serije proizvoda za odgovarajuću izjavu o svojstvu 
usaglašenosti na etiketi proizvoda.

Oznake na rukavici moraju se konsultovati kako bi se 
utvrdilo koji su rizici LZO pokriveni kao i povezani nivoi 
performansi u skladu sa simbolom koji je objašnjen u 
daljem tekstu. Bitno je da se rukavice koriste za aplikacije 
za koje su dizajnirane.

Značenje simbola

4142B

EN 388:2016
Zaštita od mehaničkih rizika
4: Otpornost na abraziju (4 nivoa: min. 1 – maks. 4)
1: Otpornost na sečenje (5 nivoa: min. 1 – maks. 5)
4: Otpornost na kidanje (4 nivoa: min. 1 – maks. 4)
2:  Otpornost na perforaciju  

(4 nivoa: min. 1 – maks. 4)
B:  Otpornost na sečenje prema ISO 13997  

(6 nivoa: min. A – maks. F)
EN ISO 

10819:2013
Mehaničke vibracije i udarci – Vibracija šake 
ruke – Merenje i procena prenosa vibracija 
rukavica na dlan šake.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (zahtevi standarda 
“TRM < 0.9 i TRH < 0.6”

Upozorenja

Visok nivo ukazuje na dobru zaštitu (0: nivo 1 ili A nije dostignut, 
X: test nije sproveden). 
Nivoi performansi važe samo za dlanove rukavica.
Ukupna klasifikacija nije nužno performansa krajnjeg sloja.
Ispitivanja su izvedena u laboratorijskim uslovima definisanim 
harmonizovanim evropskim standardima.
Nošenje rukavica se ne preporučuje u situacijama kada postoji 
rizik da vas zahvate pokretne mašine.
Ako je sečivo tupo u kontekstu «Test sečenja», rezultati ovih 
testova su samo u informativne svrhe.  Samo ispitivanje 
otpornosti sečenje prema ISO 13997 određuje performanse 
proizvoda.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mehanički rizici
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Opšti zahtevi
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mehaničke vibracije i udarci 

Veličine: 8, 9, 10, 11
Preciznost: Nivo 5 (nivo 1 min. – nivo 5 maks.)

2- Mere predostrožnosti za upotrebu
-  Ne koristite ove rukavice za rukovanje hemikalijama
-  Pre svake upotrebe, pregledajte rukavice da biste otkrili 

bilo kakva oštećenja ili nesavršenosti. Izbegavajte 
nošenje zaprljanih ili istrošenih rukavica.

-  Držite rukavice dalje od izloženosti otvorenom plamenu
-  Dimenzije rukavica moraju biti prilagođene veličini ruku 

korisnika. O ovoj temi pogledajte veličinu koja se nalazi 
na rukavici.

3- Komponente / Opasne sirovine materijala
Pletene rukavice od poliestera, premaz od pjenaste gume 
na dlanu. Deo ovih rukavica se sastoji od sintetičke gume 
(Lateks), koja može izazvati alergijske reakcije kod 
osetljivih subjekata koji mogu osetiti iritaciju i/ili alergiju 
prilikom kontakta. Ako se pojavi alergijska reakcija, 
od presudne je važnosti dobiti lekarski savet što je pre 
moguće.
Za više informacija obratite se tehničkom odeljenju 
ROSTAING.
  
4-Uputstva za negu
-  Čuvanje: rukavice držite u originalnom pakovanju i dalje 

od svetlosti i vlage. Rukavice držite dalje od izloženosti 
ozonu ili otvorenom plamenu.

-  Nega: Nivoi performansi su za novu LZO. Čišćenje ovih 
rukavica može uticati na fizička, mehanička svojstva i 
smanjenje vibracija. Rostaing odbija svu odgovornost u 
slučaju nepravilne nege ili pranja. 

-  Starenje: LZO smeštena u originalnom pakovanju dalje 
od vlage i svetlosti ne menja se tokom vremena. Nakon 
svake upotrebe, pregledajte rukavice da biste otkrili bilo 

kakva oštećenja ili nesavršenosti. Odložite rukavice koje 
su iskidane, imaju rupe ili oštećenje šavove.

5- Odlaganje
Korišćene rukavice mogu da budu kontaminirane 
infektivnim agensima ili drugim opasnim materijama. 
Toplo preporučujemo njihovo odlaganje u skladu sa 
lokalnim propisima. Ne odlažite ih na deponiju ili ih 
spaljujte bez provere. 

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
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NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE A MANŽETY KATEGÓRIE II – 

OCHRANA PRED MECHANICKÝMI RIZIKAMI 

1 – Použitie 
Rukavice sú určené predovšetkým na ochranu rúk pred 
mechanickými rizikami.
Označenie CE na rukaviciach znamená, že rukavice 
spĺňajú základné požiadavky nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425, 
čo sa týka neškodnosti, komfortu, obratnosti, pevnosti a 
ochrany.
Označenie týchto rukavíc je VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

Rukavice sú predmetom certifikátu „EÚ typu“, ktorý 
vydala spoločnosť SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, 
Republic of Ireland, notifikovaný subjekt N° 2777. 

Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ pre tento výrobok je k dispozícii 
na webovej stránke: www.rostaing.com
Číslo šarže výrobku k predmetnému vyhláseniu o zhode 
je uvedené na označení výrobku.

Preštudujte si značky na rukaviciach a podľa nižšie 
uvedených vysvetliviek k symbolom sa oboznámte, pred 
akými rizikami chráni tento osobný ochranný prostriedok 
(OOP) a aké príslušné úrovne ochrany zabezpečuje. Je 
dôležité používať tieto rukavice len na účely, na ktoré sú 
navrhnuté.

Význam symbolov

4142B

EN 388:2016

Ochrana pred mechanickými rizikami
4: Odolnosť proti oderu (4 úrovne: min. 1 – max. 4)
1:  Odolnosť proti prerezaniu  

(5 úrovní: min. 1 – max. 5)
4:  Odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu  

(4 úrovne: min. 1 – max. 4)
2:  Odolnosť proti prepichnutiu  

(4 úrovne: min. 1 – max. 4)
B:  Odolnosť proti prerezaniu podľa ISO 13997  

(6 úrovní: min. A – max. F)
EN ISO 

10819:2013
Mechanické kmitanie a otrasy – Kmitanie 
pôsobiace na ruky – Meranie a hodnotenie 
prenosu kmitania rukavice na dlaň ruky

TRM = 0,865/TRH = 0,598 (norma vyžaduje „TRM 
< 0,9 a TRH < 0,6“

Upozornenia
Vysoká úroveň znamená dobrú ochranu (0: úroveň 1 alebo A 
nebola dosiahnutá, X: testy neboli vykonané). 
Úrovne ochrany sa vzťahujú iba na dlaň rukavíc.
Celková klasifikácia nemusí zodpovedať úrovni ochrany 
poskytovanej najvrchnejšou vrstvou.
Testy boli vykonané v laboratórnych podmienkach 
vymedzených harmonizovanými európskymi normami.
Nosenie rukavíc sa neodporúča v situáciách, pri ktorých hrozí 
nebezpečenstvo zachytenia pohybujúcim sa strojom.
V prípade, že sa pri skúške rezom použilo otupené ostrie, 
výsledky týchto testov sú len informatívne.  Iba skúška 
odolnosti proti prerezaniu vykonaná v súlade s normou ISO 
13997 stanovuje ochranné parametre výrobku.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mechanické riziká
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Všeobecné požiadavky
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mechanické kmitanie a otrasy 

Veľkosti: 8, 9, 10, 11
Obratnosť: Úroveň 5 (min. úroveň 1 – max. úroveň 5)

2 – Opatrenia pri používaní
-  Rukavice nepoužívajte na manipuláciu s chemikáliami.
-  Rukavice pred použitím vždy prezrite, aby ste zistili 

akékoľvek poškodenia alebo nedokonalosti. Zabráňte 
používaniu znečistených alebo opotrebovaných rukavíc.

-  Rukavice nevystavujte otvorenému plameňu.
-  Rozmery rukavíc musia byť prispôsobené veľkosti 

ruky. Pri výbere vhodného rozmeru rukavíc sa riaďte 
veľkosťou vyznačenou na rukaviciach.

3 – Zloženie/nebezpečné materiály
Polyesterové pletené rukavice, na dlani potiahnuté 
penovou gumou. Časť týchto rukavíc pozostáva zo 
syntetického kaučuku (latexu), ktorý u citlivých osôb 
môže spôsobovať alergické reakcie, čo sa môže 

prejaviť podráždením a/alebo kontaktnou alergiou. V 
prípade alergickej reakcie je dôležité čo najrýchlejšie sa 
poradiť s lekárom.
Viac informácií vám poskytne technické oddelenie 
spoločnosti ROSTAING.
  
4 – Pokyny týkajúce sa starostlivosti
-  Skladovanie: Rukavice uchovávajte v originálnom 

balení a chráňte pred svetlom a vlhkosťou. Rukavice 
nevystavujte ozónu a otvorenému plameňu.

-  Starostlivosť: Úrovne ochrany sa vzťahujú na nové OOP. 
Čistenie týchto rukavíc môže ovplyvniť ich fyzikálne a 
mechanické vlastnosti, ako aj schopnosť tlmiť kmitanie. 
Spoločnosť Rostaing odmieta akúkoľvek zodpovednosť 
v prípade neplánovanej starostlivosti alebo umývania. 

-  Starnutie: OOP skladované v originálnom balení a 
chránené pred vlhkosťou a svetlom časom nestrácajú 
svoje vlastnosti. Rukavice po použití prezrite, aby ste zistili 
akékoľvek poškodenia alebo nedokonalosti. Rukavice s 
trhlinami, dierami alebo poškodenými švami zlikvidujte.

5 – Likvidácia
Pri použitých rukaviciach hrozí riziko ich kontaminácie 
infekčnými činiteľmi alebo inými nebezpečnými látkami. 
Rukavice preto dôrazne odporúčame zlikvidovať v 
súlade s miestnymi predpismi. Rukavice nevyhadzujte 
na skládku odpadu ani ich nelikvidujte v spaľovni bez 
predchádzajúceho overenia.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
КАТЕГОРИЯ II ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ И 

НАРУКАВНИКИ - ЗАЩИТА ОТ МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ 
РИСКОВ 

1 – Использование 
Основное предназначение данных перчаток – защита 
рук от механических рисков.
Маркировка ЕС, нанесенная на перчатки, означает их 
соответствие ключевым применимым требованиям 
Стандарта (ЕС) 2016/425 в отношении безопасности, 
комфорта, удобства манипулирования, прочности и 
защиты.
Артикул этих перчаток – VIBRAPROTECT _ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

Данные перчатки сертифицированы по стандарту 
“типовой ЕС” следующей организацией: SATRA 
Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, 
Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, 
Аккредитованный орган сертификации № 2777. 

Декларация соответствия ЕС для данного изделия 
размещена на сайте www.rostaing.com
Номер партии изделия для соответствующей 
декларации соответствия указан на его этикетке.

Ознакомьтесь с маркировкой на перчатках, чтобы 
узнать, от каких рисков защищает данное СИЗ, а 
также о соответствующих уровнях его эффективности 
согласно символам, пояснения к которым приведены 
ниже. Необходимо использовать данные перчатки по 
назначению.

Значение символов

4142B

EN 388:2016

Защита от механических рисков
4:  Устойчивость к истиранию  

(4 уровня: мин. 1 – макс. 4)
1:  Устойчивость к порезам  

(5 уровней: мин. 1 – макс. 5)
4:  Устойчивость к разрывам  

(4 уровня: мин. 1 – макс. 4)
2:  Устойчивость к проколам  

(4 уровня: мин. 1 – макс. 4)
B:  Устойчивость к порезам в соответствии с ISO 

13997 (6 уровней: мин. A – макс. F)
EN ISO 

10819:2013
Механические вибрации и удары – Вибрации 
руки-ладони – Измерение и оценка передачи 
вибраций от перчатки к ладони.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (стандарт требует 
«TRM < 0,9 и TRH < 0,6»

Внимание
Высокий уровень указывает на хорошую защиту (0: 
уровень 1 или A не достигнут, X: не проверялось). 
Уровни защиты гарантируются только для ладоней 
перчаток.
Общая классификация не обязательно отражает 
показатели внешнего слоя.
Испытания проводились в лабораторных условиях 
в соответствии с согласованными европейскими 
стандартами.
Ношение перчаток не рекомендуется, если существует 
риск их попадания в движущиеся детали машины.
В случае притупления лезвия во время испытания на 
разрез в рамках «Теста на разрез» результаты этих тестов 
являются приблизительными.  Только испытание на 
сопротивление резанию в соответствии со стандартом ISO 
13997 может определить качество продукта.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: механические риски
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: общие требования
EN ISO 10819:2013: механические вибрации и удары 

Размеры: 8, 9, 10, 11
Удобство манипулирования: Уровень 5 (мин. 
уровень 1 – макс. уровень 5)

2- Меры предосторожности при использовании
-  Не используйте эти перчатки для работы с 

химическими веществами
-  Перед каждым использованием проверьте перчатки 

на наличие дефектов или повреждений. Избегайте 
использования загрязненных или изношенных 
перчаток.

-  Храните перчатки вдали от открытого огня
-  Необходимо носить перчатки того размера, который 

соответствует размеру руки. Размер перчаток указан 
на маркировке, нанесенной на них.

3- Состав / Опасные вещества
Вязаные перчатки из полиэстера; ладонь покрыта 
поролоном. Часть этих перчаток состоит из 
синтетического каучука (латекса), который может 
вызывать аллергию у  сенсибилизированных лиц, 
сопровождающуюся раздражением и/или контактной 
аллергией. При наличии аллергической реакции 
необходимо как можно скорее обратиться к врачу.
Для получения более подробной информации 
обратитесь в технический департамент ROSTAING.
  
4-Инструкции по уходу
-  Хранение: храните перчатки в оригинальной 

упаковке вдали от света и влаги. Храните их вдали 
от источника озона или открытого огня.

-  Уход:  Свойства СИЗ измеряются на образцах в 
неиспользованном состоянии. Чистка этих перчаток 
может повлиять на их физические и механические 
свойства, а также на свойства гашения вибраций.  
Rostaing не несет никакой ответственности при 
ненадлежащем уходе или мытье. 

-  Старение: СИЗ, хранящиеся в оригинальной 
упаковке, защищенной от влаги и света, со 
временем не теряют своих свойств. После каждого 
использования проверьте перчатки на наличие 
дефектов или повреждений. Утилизируйте печатки 
с разрывами, дырами или поврежденными швами.

5- Утилизация
Использованные перчатки могут быть загрязнены 
возбудителями инфекций или другими опасными 

субстанциями. Настоятельно рекомендуется 
утилизировать их в соответствии с местным 
законодательством. Не утилизировать на 
неконтролируемой свалке или мусоросжигателе.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
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ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
ЗАХИСНІ РУКАВИЦІ ТА МАНЖЕТИ  КАТЕГОРІЇ II – 

ЗАХИСТ ВІД МЕХАНІЧНИХ РИЗИКІВ 

1 – Використання 
Рукавиці створені спеціально для захисту рук від 
механічних ризиків.
Нанесене на рукавиці маркування CE свідчить про те, 
що вони відповідають основним вимогам Регламенту 
2016/425 щодо безпеки, зручності, майстерності, 
надійності та захисту.
Номенклатурний номер рукавиць VIBRAPROTECT_ 
VIBRAPRO/I.

Рукавиці пройшли сертифікацію «CE за типом 
продукції», яку можна отримати в компанії SATRA 
Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, 
Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, Орган 
технічної експертизи № 2777
Ознайомитись з декларацією ЄС відповідності 
продукції можна на сайті: www.rostaing.com
Номер партії продукції, пов’язаний із декларацією 
відповідності, вказано на етикетці продукції.
Обов’язково ознайомтесь з маркуванням рукавиць 
для того, щоб дізнатись про ризики, від яких 
захищатиме цей ЗІЗ, а також відповідні рівні показників 
ефективності згідно з піктограмами, значення яких 
пояснюється нижче. Використовуйте рукавиці тільки 
для тих цілей, для яких вони призначені.

Розшифрування піктограм
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EN 388:2016
Захист від механічних ризиків
4: Стійкість до стирання (4 рівня: мін. 1 – макс. 4)
1: Стійкість до порізів (5 рівнів: мін. 1 – макс. 5)
4: Стійкість до розриву (4 рівня: мін. 1 – макс. 4)
2: Стійкість до проколу (4 рівня: мін. 1 – макс. 4)
B:  Стійкість до порізів відповідно до ISO 13997 

(6 рівнів: мін. A – макс. F)

EN ISO 
10819:2013

Механічні вібрації і удари - Вібрації руки-
долоні - Вимірювання і оцінка передачі 
вібрацій від рукавиці до долоні.

TRM = 0,865 / TRH = 0,598 (стандарт вимагає 
“TRM < 0,9 та TRH < 0,6”

Попередження
Високий рівень відповідає сильному захистові (0: рівень 1 
не досягнуто, X: випробування не проводилося). 
Рівні ефективності дійсні лише для долоні рукавиць.
Загальна класифікація не обов’язково відображає 
ефективність зовнішнього шару.
Випробування проводилися в лабораторних умовах, 
визначених гармонізованими європейськими стандартами.
Використання рукавиць не рекомендовано при наявності 
ризику затягнення рухомими частинами механізмів.
У випадку затуплення леза під час випробування на 
розрив Coupe Test, результати цього випробування мають 
лише рекомендаційний характер.  Тільки випробування 
на стійкість до порізів згідно з ISO 13997 визначає 
характеристику ефективності продукції.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: механічні ризики
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: загальні вимоги
EN ISO 10819:2013: механічні вібрації і удари 

Розміри: 8, 9, 10 , 11
Рівень свободи рухів у рукавицях: Рівень (5 рівнів: 
мін. 1 – макс. 5)

2- Заходи безпеки
-  Не використовуйте ці рукавиці під час роботи з 

хімічними речовинами
-  Перед використанням перевірте рукавиці на 

наявність будь-якого дефекту або пошкодження. 
Уникайте використання пошкоджених або зношених 
рукавиць.

-  Тримайте рукавиці подалі від відкритого полум’я
-  Застосовуйте рукавиці, розмір яких відповідає 

розміру руки користувача. Дивіться розмір, який 
вказано на маркуванні рукавиць.

3- Склад / небезпечні матеріали
В’язані рукавички з поліестеру; поролонове покриття 
пальмою. Частина цих рукавиць виготовлена з 
синтетичного каучуку (латексу), який може викликати 
алергію у чутливих осіб, що супроводжується 
подразненням і/або контактною алергією. При 
наявності алергічної реакції необхідно якнайшвидше 
звернутися до лікаря.
Для отримання більш детальної інформації 
звертайтесь до технічної служби компанії ROSTAING.
  

4- Інструкції з догляду за виробом
-  Зберігання: тримайте рукавиці в оригінальній 

упаковці подалі від світла та вологості. Зберігайте 
їх подалі від будь-якого впливу озону або відкритого 
полум’я.

-  Догляд: Характеристики ЗІЗ вимірюються на 
зразках у невикористаному стані. Очищення цих 
рукавиць може вплинути на їхні фізичні та механічні 
властивості, а також на властивості гасіння вібрацій. 
Rostaing відхиляє будь-яку відповідальність у 
випадку непередбаченого догляду або прання. 

-  Старіння: якість ЗІЗ, що зберігаються в 
оригінальному пакуванні, захищеному від вологи та 
світла, з часом не погіршується. Після використання 
перевірте рукавиці на наявність будь-яких дефектів 
або пошкоджень. Приберіть рукавиці, які мають 
розриви, дірочки, пошкоджені шви.

5- Утилізація
Використані рукавиці можуть бути зараженими 
інфекційними або іншими небезпечними речовинами. 
Наполегливо рекомендуємо утилізувати їх відповідно 
до місцевих правових норм. Ні в якому разі не 
утилізуйте їх на звалищі або на сміттєспалювальній 
установці, за якими не здійснюється контроль.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
Тел.: +33(0)474 460 710 – Факс: +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Інструкція № R105, версія 0520
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KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
KATEGORİ II KORUYUCU ELDİVENLER VE 

MANŞETLER - MEKANİK RİSKLERDEN KORUNMA 

1 – Kullanımı 
Eldivenler, ellerin mekanik risklere karşı korunması 
amacıyla tasarlanmıştır.
Eldivenin üzerindeki CE işareti, sağlık açısından zararsız 
olduğunu, konforunu, el becerisini engellemediğini, 
sağlamlığını ve koruma açısından yürürlükte olan 
(AB) 2016/425 Yönetmeliğinin temel gereksinimlerini 
karşıladığını onaylar.
Eldiven referansı, VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I’dir.

Eldivenler, SATRA Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 
YN2P, İrlanda Cumhuriyeti tarafından verilen «AB tipi» 
sertifikasına tabi tutuldu, onaylanmış kuruluş N ° 2777

Ürünün AB uyumluluk bildirimi bu sitede bulabilirsiniz: 
www.rostaing.com
Ürün etiketindeki ilgili uygunluk özellikleri beyanı için ürün 
seri numarası.

KKD tarafından hangi risklere karşı koruma sağlandığını 
ve aşağıda açıklanan simgeye uygun olarak ilişkili 
performans seviyelerini öğrenmek için eldiven üzerindeki 
işaretlere bkz. Eldivenlerin tasarım amacına uygun olarak 
kullanılmaları esastır.

Sembollerin anlamları

4142B

EN 388:2016
Mekanik risklere karşı koruma
4: Aşınma direnci (4 seviye: min. 1 - maks. 4)
1: Kesilme direnci (5 seviye: min. 1 - maks. 5)
4: Yırtılma direnci (4 seviye: min. 1 - maks. 4)
2: Delinme direnci (4 seviye: min. 1 - maks. 4)
B:  ISO 13997’ye göre kesilme direnci  

(6 seviye: min A - maks. F)
EN ISO 

10819:2013
Mekanik titreşim ve şok - El-kol titreşimi - 
Eldivenin ayasının titreşim geçirgenliğinin 
ölçümü ve değerlendirilmesi.

TRM = 0.865 / TRH = 0.598 (standart 
gereksinimleri “TRM < 0.9 ve TRH < 0.6”

Uyarılar
Yüksek seviye iyi korumayı gösterir (0: seviye 1 veya A 
gereklilik sağlanmadı, X: test yapılmadı). 
Performans seviyeleri sadece eldivenlerin aya kısmı için 
geçerlidir.
Genel sınıflandırma mutlaka en dış katmanın performansı için 
geçerli değildir.
Testler Uyumlaştırılmış Avrupa standartları tarafından 
tanımlanan laboratuvar koşullarında gerçekleştirilmiştir.
Hareketli makinelere takılma riski olan durumlarda eldiven 
kullanılması önerilmez.
Bıçak “Kesim testi” bağlamında köreltilirse, bu testlerin 
sonuçları sadece bilgi amaçlıdır.  Ürün performansı, ancak ISO 
13997’ye göre kesilme direnci testi ile belirlenir.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: Mekanik riskler
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: Genel gereksinimler
EN ISO 10819:2013: Mekanik titreşim ve mekanik şoklar 

Ebatlar: 8, 9, 10, 11
El becerisi: Seviye 5 (seviye 1 min. - seviye 5 maks.)

2- Kullanıma ilişkin tedbirler
-  Eldivenleri kimyasal maddelere müdahale için 

kullanmayın
-  Herhangi bir kullanımdan önce, eldivenleri herhangi bir 

delik veya hasar olmadığından emin olmak amacıyla 
kontrol edin. Kontamine olmuş veya eskimiş eldivenleri 

kullanmayın.
-  Eldivenleri herhangi çıplak aleve maruz bırakmayın.
-  Eldivenlerin ebadı, ellerinize uygun olmalıdır. Emin 

olmak için, eldiven üzerindeki ebat bilgilerine bkz.

3- Bileşenler / Tehlikeli hammaddeler
Polyester örme eldivenler, avuç içi köpük kauçuk 
kaplama. Bu eldivenlerin bir kısmı, hassas kişilerde 
tahriş ve / veya temas alerjisi gibi alerjik reaksiyonlara 
neden olabilecek sentetik kauçuk (Lateks) içermektedir.  
Alerjik bir reaksiyon görülmesi durumunda vakit 
kaybetmeden bir hekime danışılmalıdır.
Daha fazla bilgi için, lütfen ROSTAING teknik departmanı 
ile iletişime geçiniz.
  
4-Bakım talimatları
-  Saklama: Eldivenleri orijinal ambalajlarında, ışıktan ve 

rutubetten uzakta muhafaza edin. Eldivenleri herhangi 
çıplak aleve veya ozona maruz bırakmayın.

-  Bakım: Performans seviyeleri yeni KKD için verilmişdir. 
Bu eldivenin temizlenmesi fiziksel, mekanik ve 
titreşim azaltma özelliklerini etkileyebilir. Rostaing, 
planlanmamış bakım veya yıkama durumunda tüm 
sorumluluğu reddeder. 

-  Eskime: Orijinal ambalajında nem ve ışıktan uzakta 
depolanan KKD’ler zamanla değişikliğe uğramazlar. 
Herhangi bir kullanımdan sonra, eldivenleri herhangi 
bir delik veya hasar olmadığından emin olmak amacıyla 
kontrol edin. Yırtılmış, delinmiş veya dikişleri sökülmüş 
eldivenleri atın.

5 - Bertarafı
Kullanılmış eldivenler bulaşıcı ajanlar veya diğer 
tehlikeli maddelerle kontamine olma riski taşır. Yerel 
yönetmeliklere uygun olarak imha edilmelerini önemle 
tavsiye ederiz. Kontrolsüz olarak doğaya terk edilmemeli 
veya yakılmamalıdır.

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU
Telefon +33(0)474 460 710 – Faks +33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.com Taliamt n° R105 sürüm 0520
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使用说明使用说明
II 类防护手套与护腕 - 机械伤害危险防护 II 类防护手套与护腕 - 机械伤害危险防护 

1 – 使用 1 – 使用 
此手套的主要设计用途为保护手部免受机械伤害风险。此手套的主要设计用途为保护手部免受机械伤害风险。
手套上的 CE 标志表示此手套在无害性、舒适性、灵巧手套上的 CE 标志表示此手套在无害性、舒适性、灵巧

性、坚固性和保护性等方面满足欧盟法规 (EU) 2016/425 性、坚固性和保护性等方面满足欧盟法规 (EU) 2016/425 
的基本要求。的基本要求。
手套参照编号为 VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I。手套参照编号为 VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I。

此手套已获得可由 SATRA Technology Europe Limited，此手套已获得可由 SATRA Technology Europe Limited，
地址：Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, 地址：Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, 
D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, 第 2777 号公告机构。D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, 第 2777 号公告机构。

此产品的欧盟合规性声明可以从以下网站获取：此产品的欧盟合规性声明可以从以下网站获取：www.www.
rostaing.comrostaing.com
产品标签上注明了与该合规性声明对应的产品批次编号。产品标签上注明了与该合规性声明对应的产品批次编号。

必须参考此手套上的标志，以确定此个人防护装备可应对必须参考此手套上的标志，以确定此个人防护装备可应对
哪些风险，以及其符合以下所说明符号的相关性能等级。哪些风险，以及其符合以下所说明符号的相关性能等级。
请务必仅将此手套用于其设计用途。请务必仅将此手套用于其设计用途。

符号含义符号含义

4142B

EN 388:2016
机械伤害风险防护机械伤害风险防护
4：4：  耐磨蚀性（共 4 级：最低为 1 级 - 最高为 4 级）
1： 1： 耐切割性（共 5 级：最低为 1 级 - 最高为 5 级）
4： 4： 耐撕裂性（共 4 级：最低为 1 级 - 最高为 4 级）
2： 2： 耐穿透性（共 4 级：最低为 1 级 - 最高为 4 级）
B： B： 耐切割性符合 ISO 13997 标准 耐切割性符合 ISO 13997 标准 

（共 6 级：最低为 A 级 - 最高为 F 级）（共 6 级：最低为 A 级 - 最高为 F 级）
EN ISO 

10819:2013 机机械震动和冲击 – 手-臂震动 – 手掌处手套震动传导械震动和冲击 – 手-臂震动 – 手掌处手套震动传导
性的测定和评估。性的测定和评估。

TRM = 0.865 / TRH = 0.598（该标准要求 “TRM < 
0.9 且 TRH < 0.6”）

警告警告
等级越高表示防护性能越好（0：表示未达到 1 级或 A 级；X：
表示未进行测试）。 
性能等级仅适用于手套的手掌部分。
总体分类不一定依据最外层的性能。
上述测试均在欧盟协调标准所规定的实验室条件下完成。
在有可能被移动的机械夹住的情况下，建议不要佩戴手套。
如果刀片在“切割测试”环境下钝化，则上述测试结果仅供参考。  
只有依据 ISO 13997 标准的耐切割性测试才能确定产品性能。

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018：EN 388:2016 + A1:2018：机械风险机械风险
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009：EN 420:2003 + A1:2009：一般要求一般要求
EN ISO 10819:2013：EN ISO 10819:2013：机械震动和冲击 机械震动和冲击 

尺寸规格：尺寸规格：8 号、9 号、10 号, 11 号8 号、9 号、10 号, 11 号
灵巧性：灵巧性：5 级（最低为 1 级 - 最高为 5 级）5 级（最低为 1 级 - 最高为 5 级）

2 - 使用须知2 - 使用须知
-  请勿使用此手套来处理化学品。-  请勿使用此手套来处理化学品。
-  使用前，请检查手套是否有缺陷或瑕疵。避免佩戴脏污-  使用前，请检查手套是否有缺陷或瑕疵。避免佩戴脏污

或磨损的手套。或磨损的手套。
-  保持手套远离明火。-  保持手套远离明火。

-  手套尺寸必须与佩戴者手部大小相匹配。有关此主题，-  手套尺寸必须与佩戴者手部大小相匹配。有关此主题，
请参见手套上注明的尺寸规格。请参见手套上注明的尺寸规格。

3 - 成分 / 危险原料3 - 成分 / 危险原料
机织聚酯手套，手掌上涂有泡沫橡胶。此手套的局部由合机织聚酯手套，手掌上涂有泡沫橡胶。此手套的局部由合
成橡胶（乳胶）构成，该材料成橡胶（乳胶）构成，该材料可可对可能会感到刺激和/或对可能会感到刺激和/或
接触过敏的敏感对象接触过敏的敏感对象引起过敏反应引起过敏反应。如果出现过敏反应，。如果出现过敏反应，
必须尽快获取医疗建议。必须尽快获取医疗建议。
有关更多信息，请联系 ROSTAING 技术部门。有关更多信息，请联系 ROSTAING 技术部门。
    
4 - 保养说明4 - 保养说明
-  存放：应将该手套置于其原始包装内，存放在远离光照-  存放：应将该手套置于其原始包装内，存放在远离光照

和湿气处。保持手套远离臭氧或明火。和湿气处。保持手套远离臭氧或明火。
-  保养：各项性能等级均是针对全新个人防护装备而-  保养：各项性能等级均是针对全新个人防护装备而

言。清洁此手套可能会影响其物理、机械和减振性言。清洁此手套可能会影响其物理、机械和减振性
能。Rostaing 对计划外的保养和清洁概不承担责任。 能。Rostaing 对计划外的保养和清洁概不承担责任。 

-  老化：存储于原始包装内且放置在远离湿气和光照处-  老化：存储于原始包装内且放置在远离湿气和光照处
的个人防护装备并不会随时间发生变化。使用后，请的个人防护装备并不会随时间发生变化。使用后，请
检查手套是否有缺陷或瑕疵。请处置出现撕裂、破洞检查手套是否有缺陷或瑕疵。请处置出现撕裂、破洞
或裂缝的手套。或裂缝的手套。

5 - 处置5 - 处置
用过的手套存在被各种传染原或其它有害物质污染的风用过的手套存在被各种传染原或其它有害物质污染的风
险。我们强烈建议按照当地法规处置它们。未经检查确认险。我们强烈建议按照当地法规处置它们。未经检查确认
适合，严禁填埋或焚烧。适合，严禁填埋或焚烧。

ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle – 
01800 VILLIEU01800 VILLIEU
电话：+33(0)474 460 710 – 传真：+33(0)474 613 443 – 电话：+33(0)474 460 710 – 传真：+33(0)474 613 443 – 
www.rostaing.comwww.rostaing.com 说明书编号 R105 版本 0520 说明书编号 R105 版本 0520
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إرشادات الاستخدام
القفازات والأصفاد الواقية من الفئة الثانية - للحماية من المخاطر الميكانيكية 

1– الاستخدام 
صُممت القفازات خصوصًا لحماية اليدين من المخاطر الميكانيكية.

علامة CE الموضوعة على القفازات تعني أنها تفي بالمتطلبات الأساسية للائحة 
الاتحاد الأوروبي (EU) 2016/425 المعمول بها فيما يخص عدم إلحاق 

الضرر، والراحة، والإتقان، والمتانة، والحماية.
.VIBRAPROTECT _ VIBRAPRO/I مرجع القفازات هو

خضعت القفازات لاختبارات شهادة «النوع الأوروبية» التي يمكن لمعهد أبحاث 
 SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business
 Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland

 .N° 2777 جهة الاعتماد ،

يتوفر بيان المطابقة الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي للمنتج على موقع الويب
www.rostaing.com

رقم تشغيلة المنتج لخصائص بيان المطابقة المناظر، موجود على ملصق المنتج.

يجب الرجوع إلى العلامات الموجودة على القفاز لتحديد المخاطر التي 
تغطيها معدات الوقاية الشخصية وكذلك مستويات الأداء المرتبطة بها وفقاً 

للرمز الموضح أدناه. من الضروري استعمال القفازات في الاستخدامات التي 
صُممت من أجلها.

مدلولات الرموز

4142B

EN 388:2016
الحماية من المخاطر الميكانيكية

4: مقاومة التآكل (4 مستويات: حد أدنى 1 - حد أقصى 4)
1: مقاومة القطع (5 مستويات: حد أدنى 1 - حد أقصى 5)

4: مقاومة التمزق (4 مستويات: حد أدنى 1 - حد أقصى 4)
2: مقاومة الثقب (4 مستويات: حد أدنى 1 - حد أقصى 4)

B:  مقاومة القطع وفقاً لمعيار ISO 13997 (6 مستويات: حد أدنى 
(F حد أقصى - A

EN ISO 
10819:2013

الاهتزازات والصدمات الميكانيكية - اهتزاز الذراع واليد - قياس وتقييم 
قابلية انتقال الاهتزاز من القفاز إلى راحة اليد.

الدليل المرجعي الفني (TRM) = 0.865 / درجة الحرارة/الرطوبة 
 TRM <» يشترط المعيار أن تكون) TRH) = 0.598) النسبية

«TRH < 0.6 0.9 و
التحذيرات

 :A، X أو  1 مستوى  إلى  الوصول  يتم  لم   :0) جيدة  حماية  إلى  العالي  المستوى  يشير 
لم يتم إجراء الاختبار). 

مستويات الأداء فقط تصلح لراحات القفازات.
ليس بالضرورة أن يمثل التصنيف الشامل أداء الطبقة الخارجية.

أجريت الاختبارات في الظروف المختبرية المحددة من قبل المعايير الأوروبية الموحَدة.
لا ينُصح بارتداء القفازات في الحالات التي يوجد فيها خطر الانجذاب إلى آلات متحركة.

تكون  الاختبارات  هذه  نتائج  فإن  القطع»،  «اختبار  إجراء  عند  ثلمة  الشفرة  كانت  إذا 
لأغراض الاطلاع فقط.  يقتصر تحديد أداء المنتج على اختبار مقاومة القطع وفقاً لمعيار

ISO 13997 فقط.

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: المخاطر الميكانيكية
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: المتطلبات العامة

EN ISO 10819:2013: الاهتزازات والصدمات الميكانيكية  

الأحجام: 8، 9، ,11,10
الإتقان: 5 مستويات (حد أدنى مستوى 1 - حد أقصى مستوى 5)

-2 الاحتياطات اللازمة للاستخدام
-  لا تستخدم هذه القفازات للتعامل مع المواد الكيميائية

-  قبل كل استخدام، افحص القفازات للكشف عن أي عيب أو شائبة. تجنب ارتداء 
القفازات المتسخة أو البالية.

-  لا تعُرَض القفازات للهب المباشر
-  يجب تهيئة أبعاد القفازات مع مقاس يد مرتديها. حول هذا الموضوع، راجع 

المقاس المبين على القفاز.

-3 المكونات/المواد الخام الخطرة
قفازات بوليستر محبوكة ، مغطاة بطبقة من المطاط الرغوي على راحة اليد. 

يتكون جزء من هذه القفازات من المطاط الصناعي (اللاتكس)، الذي يمكن أن 
يسبب تفاعلات حساسية للمواضع الحساسة، قد ينتج عنها التهيج و/أو الحساسية 
التلامسية. إذا حدث رد فعل تحسسي، فمن الضروري الحصول على المشورة 

الطبية في أسرع وقت ممكن.
لمزيد من المعلومات، يرجى الاتصال بالقسم الفني في روستينج.

  
-4 إرشادات العناية

-  التخزين: احتفظ بالقفازات في عبوتها الأصلية وبعيدًا عن الضوء والرطوبة. لا 
تعُرَض القفازات للأوزون أو اللهب المباشر.

-  العناية: مستويات الأداء خاصة بمعدات الوقاية الشخصية الجديدة. قد يؤثر 
تنظيف هذا القفاز على خصائص تقليل الاهتزازات الفيزيائية والميكانيكية.  

تخُلِ روستينج مسؤوليتها في حالتي العناية أو الغسيل غير المخطط لهما. 
-  إطالة عمر المنتج: لا تتغير معدات الوقاية الشخصية المخزنة في عبواتها 

الأصلية بعيدًا عن الرطوبة والضوء بمرور الوقت. بعد كل استخدام، افحص 
القفازات للكشف عن أي عيب أو شائبة. تخلص من القفازات التي بها تمزق 

أو ثقوب أو ندبات مشقوقة.

-5 التخلص من المنتج
من المحتمل أن تكون القفازات المستخدمة ملوثة بعوامل مُعدية أو مواد خطرة 
أخرى. نوصي بشدة بالتخلص منها وفقاً للوائح المحلية. لا تلُقِ بها في مكب أو 

تحرقها دون فحصها.

 ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle –
01800 VILLIEU

هاتف 710 460 474(0)33+  – فاكس – 443 613 474(0)33+  
إرشادات n° R105، الإصدار 0520     www.rostaing.com

HE

הוראות שימוש
II כפפות וחפתי מגן מקטגוריה
הגנה מפני סיכונים מכניים 

 Use – 1
הכפפות מיועדות בעיקר להגנה על כפות הידיים מפני סיכונים 

מכניים.
סמל CE המופיע על הכפפה מציין כי הכפפה עומדת בדרישות 

העיקריות של תקנה (EU) 2016/425 המתייחסת לאי-גרימת נזק, 
לנוחות, לקלות תפעול, לחוזק ולהגנה.

 VIBRAPROTECT_ האסמכתא של הכפפה היא
.VIBRAPRO/I

הכפפות הוענקו לתעודת «סוג האיחוד האירופי» שהונפקה על 
ידי SATRA Technology Europe Limited, פארק העסקים 

בברקטאון, קלוני, דבלין D15 YN2P ,15, הרפובליקה של אירלנד, 
N ° 2777 גוף הודעה

ניתן למצוא את הצהרת התאימות לתקנות EU עבור המוצר 
www.rostaing.com:בכתובת

מספר האצווה של המוצר עבור הצהרת התאימות המתאימה מופיע 
על גבי תווית המוצר.

חובה לקרוא את הסימונים על הכפפה כדי לקבוע מהם הסיכונים 
מפניהם היא מגנה, וכן את רמות הביצועים הנלוות התואמות את 

הסמלים המפורטים להלן. חשוב מאד להשתמש בכפפות לשם 

היישומים עבורם הן תוכננו.

משמעויות הסמלים

4142B

EN 388:2016
הגנה מפני סיכונים מכניים

4: עמידות בפני שחיקה (4 דרגות: מינימום 1 - מקסימום 4)
1: עמידות בפני חיתוך (5 דרגות: מינימום 1 - מקסימום 5)
4: עמידות בפני קריעה (4 דרגות: מינימום 1 - מקסימום 4)
2: עמידות בפני ניקוב (4 דרגות: מינימום 1 - מקסימום 4)

 ISO 13997 (6 העמידות בפני חיתוך מבוססת על התקן  :B
(F מקסימום – A  דרגות: מינימום

EN ISO 
10819:2013

זעזועים מכניים ומכות - זעזועים ביד ובזרוע - מדידות 
והערכות של מידת העברת הזעזועים דרך הכפפה 

באזור כף היד.

 TRM <”  דרישות התקן) TRM = 0.865 / TRH = 0.598
“TRH < 0.6-0.9  ו

אזהרות
 :A, X או   1 (0: לא הגיעה לדרגה  דרגה גבוהה מצביעה על הגנה טובה 

לא בוצעה בדיקה). 
דרגות הביצועים מתייחסות אך ורק לאזור כפות הידיים של הכפפות.

הדירוג הכולל לא בהכרח משקף את הביצועים של השכבה החיצונית של 
הכפפה.

הבדיקות בוצעו בתנאי מעבדה שהוגדרו על פי תקנים אירופים אחידים.
לא מומלץ ללבוש את הכפפות במצבים בהם קיים סיכון שהכפפה תיתפס 

במנגנון של מכונה שנמצאת בתנועה.
אם משתמשים בבדיקת החיתוך בלהב קהה, התוצאות של בדיקות אלה 
ישמשו רק למטרות מידע.  ביצועי המוצר ייקבעו רק על ידי בדיקת העמידות 

.ISO 13997 בפני חיתוך על פי תקן

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018: סיכונים מכניים
EN 420:2003 + A1:2009: דרישות כלליות

EN ISO 10819:2013: זעזועים מכניים ומכות 

מידות: 8, 9, 11,10
גמישות ויכולת תפעול: דרגה 5 (דרגה 1 מינימלית – דרגה 5 

מקסימלית)

2 - זהירות בשימוש
-  אין להשתמש בכפפות אלה לטיפול בחומרים כימיים

-  לפני כל שימוש, יש לבדוק את הכפפות כדי לאתר פגמים. יש 
להימנע מלבישת כפפות מלוכלכות או שחוקות.

-  יש להקפיד שהכפפות לא יהיו חשופות לאש גלויה
-  יש להתאים את ממדי הכפפות לגודל כף היד של המשתמש. לשם 

כך יש להתייחס למידה המופיעה על הכפפה.

3 - רכיבים / חומרי גלם מסוכנים
כפפות סרוגות פוליאסטר, עם ציפוי כף יד מגומי מוקצף. חלק 

מכפפות אלה מורכב מגומי סינתטי (לאטקס) שעלול לגרום לתגובות 
אלרגיות אצל אנשים בעלי רגישות יתר, שעלולים לחוות גירוי ו/או 
אלרגיה במגע. אם מופיעה תגובה אלרגית, חשוב ביותר לקבלת 

ייעוץ רפואי בהקדם האפשרי.
.ROSTAING למידע נוסף ניתן לפנות למחלקה הטכנית של

  

-4 הנחיות לטיפול ותחזוקה
-  אחסון: יש לשמור את הכפפות באריזתן המקורית, הרחק 

מאור ולחות. יש להקפיד שהכפפות לא יהיו חשופות לאוזון או 
לאש גלויה.

-  טיפול: דרגות הביצועים מתייחסות לכפפות חדשות. ניקוי הכפפה 
עלול להשפיע על יכולות הכפפה למתן מכות פיזיות, מכניות 

וזעזועים. חברת Rostaing לא תישא בכל אחריות במקרה של 
טיפול או רחצה בלתי מתוכננים. 

-  ביצועי הכפפה לאורך זמן: כאשר ציוד ההגנה האישי הזה מאוחסן 
באריזתו המקורית, הרחק מלחות ואור, תכונותיו לא משתנות 

עם הזמן. לאחר השימוש, יש לבדוק את הכפפות כדי לאתר 
פגמים או שחיקה. יש להשליך לפח כל כפפה שיש בה קרע, חור 

או תפרים פרומים.

5 - השלכה לפסולת
קיים סיכון שהכפפות המשומשות הזדהמו על ידי חומרים מזהמים 

או חומרים מסוכנים אחרים. אנו ממליצים בתוקף להשליך אותן 
לפסולת בהתאם לתקנות המקומיות. אסור להטמין באדמה, לזרוק 

במזבלה או לשרוף.

 ROSTAING SA Ets – 17 avenue Charles de Gaulle –
01800 VILLIEU

טלפון 33+(0)474 460 710 – פקס 33+(0)474 613 443 – 
הנחיה מס’ R105 גרסה 0520  www.rostaing.com
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